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Installation Instructions
Separately Attached.

SN]RI3 Before operating the unit, read these operating instructions thoroughly and keep them for future reference.
[Hat 7YY Avant d'utiliser I'appareil, lisez ce mode d’emploi dans son intégralité et conservez-le pour toute référence ultérieure.
S]TN\[e] Antes de operar la unidad, lea atentamente estas instrucciones de funcionamiento y guardelas para futuras consultas.

Bevor Sie das Gerét in Betrieb nehmen, lesen Sie bitte diese Bedienungsanleitung aufmerksam durch und bewahren Sie sie fiir die
kiinftige Verwendung auf.

Prima di utilizzare I'unita, leggere a fondo queste istruzioni per I'uso e conservarle per riferimento futuro.

Lees deze gebruikershandleiding aandachtig voordat u het apparaat gebruikt en bewaar ze voor toekomstig gebruik.

Antes de utilizar o aparelho, leia completamente este manual de instrugées e guarde-o para futuras referéncias.

Uniteyi calistirmadan nce bu calistirma talimatlarini bastan sona okuyun ve ileride bagvurmak tizere saklayin.

Przed uruchomieniem urzadzenia nalezy doktadnie przeczytac¢ instrukcje obstugi i zachowac jg do wykorzystania w przysztosci.

XS Nepen ncnonbaoBaHem 3TOMO YCTPOIICTBA BHUMATENBHO MPOYUTAIITE HACTOSLLYIO MHCTPYKLIMIO MO 3KCMIyaTaumm 1 COXpaHnuTe ee ans
AanbHenLwnx cnpasok.

MUY VeaxHo npounTaniTe uei nociGHUK 3 ekcnnyartauii nepen TUM, sik YBIMKHYTW NPUCTPIi, Ta 36epexiTb Noro Ha MaibyTHE.

c € Panasonic Corporation
1006 Kadoma, Kadoma City, Osaka, Japan

Panasonic Corporation F0916-0
85464609354010 http://www.panasonic.com CV6233334134



® Read the Operating Instructions carefully for safe use. This manual describes the Operating Instructions of the intelligent controller. Read this
manual as well as operating instructions supplied with indoor units and outdoor units.

® Be sure to read the “Safety precautions” (below) before using.

® Find detailed instructions in the “Instructions” (PDF) on the DVD included with this unit.

® Keep this manual with operating instructions supplied with indoor units and outdoor units in a safe place.

® Be sure to keep this manual in a place easily accessible by users. In the case of user change, be sure to give this manual to the new user.

NOTICE
The English text is the original instructions. Other languages are translation of the original instructions.

Safety precautions

/N WARNING /I\ CAUTION

This symbol refers to a hazard or unsafe This symbol refers to a hazard or unsafe
practice which can result in severe personal practice which can result in personal injury or
injury or death. product or property damage.

o Matters to be observed ® Prohibited matters

A\ WARNING

( )
® Do not use this appliance in a potentially explosive atmosphere.

. J
( )
® In case of malfunction of this appliance, do not repair by yourself. Contact the sales or

service dealer for repair. )
( N
o In case of emergency, remove the power plug from the socket or switch off the E"
circuit breaker or the means by which the system is isolated from the mains
power.
. J
A\ CAUTION
( N

0 This appliance is intended to be used by expert or trained users in shops, in light
industry and on farms, or for commercial use by lay persons.

This appliance can be used by children aged from 8 years and above and persons with
reduced physical, sensory or mental capabilities or lack of experience and knowledge
if they have been given supervision or instruction concerning use of the appliance in a
safe way and understand the hazards involved.

r
.

~
J

® e Do not operate with wet hands.
¢ Do not wash with water.




Specifications

Model No. CZ-256ESMC3

Dimensions [H x W x D] 240 x 280 x (20 + 65) mm

Weight 2.7kg

Temperature/Humidity range 0 °C to 40 °C / 20% to 80% (no condensation)
Indoor use only.

Rated voltage/Rated frequency Single phase 100-240 V ~ 50/60 Hz

Power consumption Max. 20 W

Clock Precision + 30 seconds/month (at normal temperature 25 °C)

* Adjust periodically.

Holding time 100 days (at normal temperature 25 °C with full charge)
* Approx. 8 hours are required for full charge.

Number of connectable units per Indoor unit - Up to 64 units*?

link* Outdoor unit - Up to 30 units

PC Browsers Internet Explorer 11 or later or Google Chrome
environment

for remote Screen 1280x1024 (recommended)

control resolution

USB memory devices that can be Standard type (USB2.0)

used Capacity: 4 GB or more

Cautions before use

® Proper operation is not guaranteed even if you use a computer that meets the above
specifications.

e Encryption (with security software) etc., cannot be used.

e Panasonic accepts no responsibility for any loss of data.

*1:  The maximum number of connectable units is shown below.

® When using only this unit: 128 indoor units and 60 outdoor units

® When connecting a Communication Adaptor: 256 indoor units and 120 outdoor units
*2:  The number of indoor units includes the Interface Adaptor.



Operating precautions

® Do not use in the following locations

Where flammable gases, etc. may leak

Near the ocean or other areas with a lot of salt

In areas where sulphurous gases occur such as natural spa

areas

® Do not apply strong shocks
(This may cause malfunction)

® Do not use heaters near the controller
(This may cause deformation or discolouration)

In places where there may be airborne water or oil (including ® Do not use hard or pointy objects

machinery lubricants, etc.) or steam
* Where there are large fluctuations in voltage

(This may cause scratches or malfunction)

® Do not hit the touch panel or push on it too strongly

* Where machinery emitting electromagnetic waves are located (This may cause malfunction)

* \Where there may be airborne organic solvents

Installation precautions

® Do not install in locations with high humidity, lots of oil, ® Do not install in noisy locations
vibrations, where direct sunlight can reach the unit, or near (This may cause incorrect operation)
sources of heating

(This may cause malfunction)

Part names

(Left side)

(5)

® Install at least 1 m away from TV, radio, PC. etc.
(To prevent fuzzy images or noise)

(1)

Panasonic INTELLIGENT CONTROLLER

POWER /7 _(2)

- = (3)
N—
a X——(4)
(The illustration shows the storage door open)
Name Explanation

@

Colour LCD with touch panel

You can operate the unit by touching the screen with your fingers.

@

Power indicator

This lights when the power is on.

(©)

USB terminal

Connect a USB memory device here to backup data from this unit (settings, accumulation/distribution).

4)

Storage door

Open this cover to connect a USB memory device to the USB terminal.
To open, gently push on the storage door and then allow to drop down.
To close, lift the storage door and gently press closed.

®

LAN terminal

Connect to a network with wiring.




Operations on this unit

Operations on this unit are performed by following menus.
The screens used for operations all follow a common pattern, with the screens being easy to read and easy

to use.

Basic operation of the touch panel

This section describes the basic operations on the touch panel.

Touch

This is a light touch with a
finger on the buttons or text
boxes displayed on the touch
panel. A Dist /DG ~s

Distribution modes Time Load

Swipe

This is an operation where the finger is slid in a direction (up or down)
on the touch panel.

This is used to scroll slowly.

23/08/2018(TUE) 0805

| Soloct all -I Clour ad Ackirms Ot |
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Picker

This is an up and down
movement of the finger
touching the screen, used to
pick settings in elements such
as spin boxes.

Flick

Timer settings

This is an operation where the finger on the touch panel is flicked in a
direction (up or down).
This is used to scroll quickly.

Oparation Status
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3 Adp1=1 InB1 p— /- N Auto
4 Adpl=1 In02 - 4 Auto
] s Adpl=1 In32 - o ’
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Vant. Demand

Buttons and boxes

There are varieties of buttons and boxes on the screen that you use to perform operations and settings on the touch panel.

Buttons
These are used to switch screens, save settings, switch settings on or off, select items, and similar operations.
Display example Status Explanation
Setting is off In this state the setting is off.
OFF
Setting is on In this state the setting is on.
OFF
Setting This indicates that the setting is currently unavailable due to other conditions.
unavailable
Display example Status Explanation
— Selected The highlighted item is the one that is currently selected.
Authentictn () LOGIN ® CRAM-MD5
Selection This indicates that the selection is currently unavailable due to other conditions.
Ope. OF disabled
() LoGIN
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°
D
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Operations on this unit

Check boxes

These are mainly used to switch on or off item selection and functions.

Display example

Status Explanation

auto shutoff

] Valid

Unselected

In this state the item is not selected.

auto shutoff

/) Valid

Selected

again.

In this state the item is selected. (In this example, the automatic stop feature will operate.)
A check mark appears when you touch it. The check mark disappears when you touch it

Spin boxes
These are used to switch the display of items and to set numeric items such as time.
Display example Explanation
Control Gr: m| » takes you to the nextlitem. « takes you .to the previous item.
Iltems may cycle around in the following way:
= |—> Grl e— Gr2 «— «—> Gr5 (—l
s ‘ gas l |~ increases the numeric figure.| “~ decreases the numeric figure.
| The numbers will change continuously if you continue to touch the button.
09 . 00 The numbers cycle around in the following way:
| | For example: When the number is an “hour”
N \ N ‘ |—) “(blank)” €= “00" €e—> 01" &> .- > 23
Text boxes
These are used when you need to edit some text.
Display example Explanation

IP address FOOC KX X XXX

The touchscreen keyboard appears when you touch the text box.
Use the touchscreen keyboard to enter the text.

Dialogues

These are elements that appear on the screen and are mainly used for settings.

They close automatically once you have registered the settings.

Touch €3 to close the dialogue without changing the setting.

(There may also be cases where you touch gy at the top right of the screen to register the setting)

@ Calendar e

SUN MON TUE WED




How to read the screens

There are some items and icons common to the operations and settings screens.
The follow explains the items and icons.

Saolect | No MNama Filter time: OprCount Demand T/8 Fan 1/2
| — o PR T ) m—— w wrr we AU N
] & Adp1-1 In02 == 0 OFF ON Auto
(] s Adp1-1 In32 - 0 OFF ON  Auto
] & Adp1-1 In62 - 0 OFF ON Auto
3 7 Adpi-1 In03 = 0 OFF ON  Auto
] 8 Adp1-1 In33 — 0 OFF ON Auto
] s Adp1-1 In63 — 0 OFF ON Auto _g
()
m 10 Adp1-1 In04 —— 0 OFF ON Auto S
~—
Adpl-1In34 |  — 0 OFF __ON __ Auto N\ S
I 'A‘l C5VY Output ] [ Vent. | Demand J
Name Explanation
A Submenu name This displays the submenu name.
B Operations/Settings This displays the operations/settings screen name.
screen name
C Date and time The current date and time is displayed.
D “Home”icon Touch this to display the Top menu.

E Scroll buttons
Touch » on the right side of the screen to scroll to the right. Touch ‘ to scroll to the left. (The display changes according to the

direction you can scroll.)

F “Back”icon Touch this to go back to the previous menu.

“Warning” icon The “Alarm list” screen is displayed when you touch this.

® In this document and on the unit, indoor units are described as the “I/D".
® In this document and on the unit, outdoor units are described as the “O/D".

B Notations in this document

Menu names, screen names, etc., are shown as follows in this document.

Type Notation Example
Top menus “XXX” “Oper./Status”
Screen names “I/D unit list” screen
Screen display items “Select” column, “ON/OFF”
Submenu names [xxx] [Operation/Status]
Screen menu names [I/D unit list]
Button names [Operation]




Checking the settings on the indoor unit

You can check the setting status of all indoor units connected to this unit in a list. You can also change the
display to show by area.

1

Note

® You can select indoor units to change their settings. (— “Changing

Touch [Operation/Status] in “Oper./
Status”.

Accumulate, Distrib

Set schadule | Log

AR

2308/ 2016(TUE) 06:13

Touch [I/D unit list].

® The “I/D unit list” screen is displayed.

LD wnit list

/D unit information

0/D unit information

Adarm list

DA

Checking the status of settings.
® Refer to P.9 for details about the screen.

" bome | Goon Moo T ReomT fanSFD Fwo 173
1 Adal=1 In01 o Hoat 24 5 At % =
1 2 Adgl-1 02 OFF  Heat 22 % Auto %
13 Adl-i n0d ON  Hemt 22 25 High ,7 L ’
T a4 Agi-1i04 ON  Het 2 25 Hah b
15 Adel-ln0S ON  Heat 22 25 High 2 [
] & Adel-l 31 ON  Het 2 % High ﬁj
] Adal-1 In61 O Hest 22 25 High I% ‘
(] & Atk ON  Coad 20 25 Mid 2
' ;) " é]"}_J Filtar Dwmn_

the settings on the indoor unit” (P.10))

Select the area to display

1 Touch [Area].

® The “Select Area” dialogue is displayed.

1 Adpi-1 In01 oN Aute L:E‘:j 2

2 Adal-1In02 oFF Ao 2

3 Adgt-1 03 ON  Heat 2 25 Hen b ’
1 4 Adel-l 04 ON  Het 22 25 High Ii?él
15 Adl-l kS ON  Heat 22 25 High % il
T & Adal-1 Il ON  Heat 22 % High g@:
] Adol-1 In61 O Het 22 25 High Iﬁl ‘

8 Adol-l In32 ON  Cool 20 25 Md 2
_D J J’.L‘; J Filtar men_

2 Select the area to display.

® If 9 or more area groups have been registered (P.21),
you can scroll up or down by swiping or flicking the screen.
® The “Select Area” dialogue is closed and the settings of the
selected area are displayed in the list.

Select Area 8




r )
“I/D unit list” screen
A: [Select all)/[Clear all] buttons

[Select all] Select all indoor units.
[Clear all] Cancel selection of all
indoor units.

B: Change ||st Order_ @ ‘b:;scl No. Mame Status Moda Sat 1 Raom 1 Fan SPD Flap ‘]_3_

Display The display follows the order set : [T Adp1-1 In01 ON  Heat 24 25 Auto ":

in “I/D unit settings”. —
Address The display follows the address : LI Adsl=11n02 OFF  Heat 22 23 Aty lg_'!ll :’
rder in “I/D uni ings”. =

order setin "l/D unit settings IT) 3 Adpi-11n03 ON Heat 22 25  High I

| = |

C: Select the area to display in the list. 1] 4 Adpl-1 In04 ON  Heat 22 25 High |
The area changes each time you touch « | =n I—

and » . Touch [Area] to display the “Select 1] 5 Adpi-1n05 ON  Heat 22 25 High I

att | = |

'(o‘::?a:jelz!‘ogu?&ea - 1) 8 Adpi-i1n3i ON  Heat 22 25  Hign b |
: S = o 14

AreaXXX*" — “All area") (7 Adet-1met ON Heat 22 25  Highn A |

* “XXX" stands for the number of the last of I = I

the registered areas. . (1 s Adp1-1 In32 ON  Cool 20 25 Mid. “(/ﬁ J
e, e e e .

D: The setti f the ind it displayed
in:ﬁ;_ ings of the indoor units are displaye " = ‘ A | — Operation |

You can scroll up or down by swiping or

flicking the screen.

e Each time you touch the item name, the order switches between ascending (A ) and descending (V).
® Some items are not displayed for some models.

Item Explanation

@)
°
D
=i
QD
=
]
]

[Select] Select the indoor units you want to operate.

Name The names of the indoor units are displayed.
When an icon is displayed to the right of the name, this indicates that some situation has occurred.
(Alarm displays)

..: The indoor unit filters need cleaning

/A\: An alarm has occurred

Status This indicates the current operating status (ON/OFF). (P.10)

Mode The current operating mode (Heat, Dry, Cool, Fan, Auto) is displayed. (P.10)

SetT. The current temperature setting is displayed. (P.11)

Room T. The current room temperature is displayed.

Fan SPD The current fan speed (High, Mid., Low, Auto) is displayed. (P.11)

Flap The airflow direction is displayed. (P.11)

Prhbt. This indicates the remote controller operation “Accept” or “Prhbt1” to “Prhbt4”. (P.11)
Sche. This indicates the setting status of the schedule (Yes, --, OFF).

Yes: This indicates that a schedule is set.
- This indicates that a schedule is not set.
OFF: This indicates that a schedule is set, but that the schedule has not started because indoor units are off or similar.

Eco “@” is displayed when the energy saving setting is running. (P.11)
ECONAVI [E=EE] is displayed when the ECONAVI setting is running. (Only for models with ECONAVI) (P.11)
e-CUT “@” is displayed when the e-CUT function is running.

After cleaning the filters, touch to clear the filter icon from the display.

The “Settings” dialogue of the indoor unit selected at D is displayed.

You can change the settings for the selected indoor unit in the “Settings” dialogue. (— “Changing the settings on the indoor unit”
(P.10))

e There may be differences in the items you can set depending on the model of the indoor unit.

® \When you have selected multiple units, setting items in common are displayed in the “Settings” dialogue.
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Changing the settings on the indoor unit

You can select indoor units to change settings, for example, start or stop them, or change their set
temperature, etc.. Change settings in the “Settings” dialogue.
You can also select multiple indoor units and operate them using the same settings.

1

Touch [Operation/Status] in “Oper./
Status”.
F suttous

Agcumulste,Distrib

Operation/ Status ]

Log

| &
;

‘ Set schadule

23/08/2016(TUE) 06:33

Touch [I/D unit list].

® The “I/D unit list” screen is displayed.

20100FRE 1600

‘ LD wnit list i :

/D unit information

0/D unit information

Adarm list

> .4

Put a check mark in the “Select” column.

® Select the indoor units whose settings you want to change.
® You can touch [Select all] to change the settings in a batch.

I'.i.. ..... [ ot 1 FanSPD Flap 173
( o Hoat 24 25 Auto I% =
112 asr-imee OFF  Heat 22 /s Ao &% ’
-1 3 Adl-l 03 ON  Heat 22 25 High Z
U -
I ] | 4 Awi-iios ON  Het 2 25 Heh b
1] 5 Adot-1 oS ON  Hest 2 2% High 2 [
: ] : 6 Adal-1 3l ON  Het 22 % High ﬁ
I ] | Adal-1 In61 ON  Hest 22 25 High I}% ‘
1)) 8 Adoi-iin32 ON  Cood 20 25 Md G

=) J—é:.l Filtar Cparation

A4

Touch [Operation].
® The “Settings” dialogue is displayed.

] Adol=1 In32 ON Cool il 25 Mid

] Adal-1 Inb2 OFF  Heat x 25 High

" Adpl-1 InB3 oN Heat 2 28 High

12 Adal-1 In34 ON  Cool 0 25 Mid

P
&
(1 10 Adi-1 33 OFF  Hat 22 25 Heh
75!
@
&

Note

* There may be differences in the items you can set in the
“Settings” dialogue, depending on the model of the indoor
unit.

* When you have selected multiple units, setting items in
common are displayed in the “Settings” dialogue.

Change the settings of the items.

.l
= T o
o

wo | B

Set tamp | 23°C ]

|

|

|

|

rmseo | o) I
- 7 :: ON OFF :
provin | Prhbt2 - S
E— |
|

|

Eca | Valid II
oIl N
—— == = —— e
Cancel J I I Tranamet
1 1
Common display area Operation display area

Select an item from the common display area and set the
operation in the operation display area.

Item Explanation

ON/OFF Set whether to start or stop operation.
1)  Touch [ON/OFF].
2)  Select “ON” or “OFF".

Mode Set the operating mode.
1)  Touch [Mode].

2)  select the operating mode (3 (heating),
() (drying), &2 (cooling), $§ (fan), &

(automatic)).




6 Touch [Transmit].

® The settings are registered and the “Settings” dialogue

closes.

® To cancel the settings, touch [Cancel].

Item Explanation
Set temp. Set the temperature.
1)  Touch [Set temp.].
2)  Setthe temperature with| ~ and| v .

(xin 1 °C steps)

<Setting ranges>

® |n cooling or drying mode: Between
18 °Cand 30 °C

* |n heating mode: Between 16 °C and
30 °C*

® Automatic: Between 17 °C and 27 °C

*1 The upper limit for gas heat pump air
conditioners is 26 °C.

Fan SPD Set the strength of the fan.
1) Touch [Fan SPD].
2)  Select the fan speed (383 (high), %88

(mid), $§ (low), @ (automatic)).

Flap Set the direction of the airflow.
1)  Touch [Flap].
2)  Set the flap to the desired position (" *

(F1), % (F2), "4 (F3), .7 (F4), -1 (F5),

 (Swing)).

Touch 7, during the swing to stop the flap

at the desired position.

e Heating, fan, and automatic (heating)
can be adjusted in 5 steps and cooling
and dry can be adjusted in 3 steps.

® You can set either | or ;7 if the
model does not support airflow direction
settings.

Prohibitn.*2 Set whether to allow or prohibit use of the local
remote controller.
1)  Touch [Prohibitn.].
2) Use| ~ | v toselectfrom “Accept’,

“Prhbt1”, “Prhbt2”, “Prhbt3”, or “Prhbt4”.

Accept: Allows operations with the remote

controller.

Prhbtl to Prhbt4: Operations on the

remote controller are restricted.

Eco Enable or disable energy saving operation.
1)  Touch [Eco].
2)  Select “Valid” or “InvI”.
[ecora] Enable or disable ECONAVI setting.
1)  Touch | m=mmm
2)  Select “Valid” or “InvI”.
*2 Example of prohibiting or enabling remote controller use (factory
setting)
Fan
ON/OFF Mode Set temp. SPD Flap Eco
Accept (@] O O O O O
Prhbt1 X O @) o O O
Prhbt2 X X X @) O O
Prhbt3 O X X @] O O
Prhbt4 @] X O O O O

O: Operation and setting with the remote controller is possible
X: Operation and setting with the remote controller is not possible

[
S I
ON (b onvorr
wio | R
_Settomn | 23°C
Fan SPD SB
ol i
_powbin | Prhbt2
o | Valid
E Invl
Cancel
| (..

Note

e Touch| ~ (or| » ) atthe upper value (or lower value) of the
set temperature and the set value becomes a blank (no setting).
Make the setting blank when you want no setting.
Furthermore, touch | ~ (or| » ) and the upper value (or lower
value) is displayed.
For example: If upper value 30 °C and lower value 18 °C (when

cooling)

19°C

—

18 °C (lower limit value)
L'

(blank)

—_

30 °C (upper limit value)
N

29 °C

11




Settings after completing installation

Basic settings flow

Name the distribution groups.

— Changing the name of the distribution group
([Distribution group settings]) P.23

1 Set the language and time zone on
this unit.

— Setting the language and time zone ([Language/
Timezone settings]) P.14

Register distribution groups to be
measured in the pulse meter.

— Basic settings for the pulse meter ([Pulse meter
settings]) P.25

Set the time and date on this unit.
— Setting the date and time ([Date settings]) P.16

Confirm the configuration of the air
conditioning system.

— Confirming system configuration ([Check
configuration]) P.17

Set the mode used for distributing
when calculating charges.

— Set the distribution mode ([Distribution mode settings])
P.27

Set addresses and group
memberships for the indoor units.

— Basic settings on the indoor unit ([I/D unit settings])
P.18

Set specified days, cut-off days,
and target time slots for calculating
distributions.

— Basic settings for distribution calculation ([Calendr
sttngs for distr calc]) P.28

O 00 N O

Name the area groups.

— Changing the name of the area group ([Area group
name settings]) P.21 [

5

Make settings for steps 6 to 9 as necessary.

Setting finished ]

Set up flow for different operating styles

O: Settings required. A: Settings may be required. X: Settings not required.

12

Operation
Air Distribution rate Quantity used,
Step Category step Setting Screen menu names conditioning display only charges display
operations . )
only Time Load Time Load
1 Date settings Setting the current date and time Date settings O @) @) O @)
2 Composition Confirming the connection Check configuration o o o o o
loading configuration
Central address*! 1/D unit settings O @) @) O @)
Name of the indoor units 1/D unit settings O @) O O @)
Distribution group 1/D unit settings X (@] (©] O (@]
Area group 1/D unit settings A*? @) ©) O @)
3 Unit related Control group I/D unit settings A A A A A
Not batch, not managed 1/D unit settings A A A A A
Name of the outdoor units O/D unit settings A A A A A
Is_gt(isjgremote controller prohibition | A/IC communication settings A A A A A
Name of the area group Area group name settings AN @) @) O O
4 Group related Name of the distribution group Distribution group settings X O O O O
Name of the schedule group Schedule group name settings A A A A A
Association with the distribution Pulse meter settings « % « o o
group
5 Pulse meter Type of pulse meter (electricity/ Pulse meter settings
related gas), multiplying factor (number of X X X O (@]
pulse units)
Name of the pulse meter Pulse meter settings X X X A A




Operation
Air Distribution rate Quantity used,
Step Category step Setting Screen menu names conditioning display only charges display
operations . X
only Time Load Time Load
Distribution modes (time/load) Distribution mode settings X @) @) O O
Power distribution calculation Distribution mode settings « o o o o
target*?
Energy saving distribution setting Distribution mode settings X X FANG X A*
Distribution of gas for power Distribution mode settings % % % A% A%
generation
Distributi Setting the monthly cut-off days Calendr sttngs for distr calc A o (©] O o
istribution
6 related Setting the regular hour range Calendr sttngs for distr calc X A AN A A
Setting specified days Calendr sttngs for distr calc X A A A A
Currency for electricity or gas Distribution Ratio settings % % % A A
charges*’
Seﬁing the capacity of the indoor I/D unit settings « A « A «
units*®
Setting the capacity of the electric | I/D unit settings « % A « A
heater*®
) Schedule for a single day Schedule setting A A A A A
7 rseclztee(i'u“ng Allocating a schedule to a calendar | Calendar A A A A A
Schedule group 1/D unit settings A A A A A
Input‘ pomt (names and Event control A A A A A
conditions)*°
8 Event control Outout boint ” Event ol
utput poin (names an vent control A A A A A
operation)*
IP address, net mask, DHCP, etc. Network settings A A A A A
9 Network related**? | Setting to send alarm mails Email settings A A A A A
User ID, password, privileges Web user settings A A A A A
Buzzer volume Display/Volume settings A A A A A
Brightness of the back light Display/Volume settings A A A A A
10 Intelligent Auto logout time Display/Volume settings A VAN A A A
controller related | |gentification number Initialize A A A A A
:jn;:llje the days accumulated Initialize o o o o o

*1  Attention needs to be paid to administration divisions when devices such as systems controllers are to be used in conjunction with this unit.
*2  Settings required when area administration is to be performed.
*3  Select the object of calculations for electricity distributing from the following:

Operating hours

Select when consideration is to be paid to the electricity for the indoor units. The electricity for outdoor units and indoor units are both
loaded into this unit and distributed.

Thermostat on times

Select when no consideration is to be paid to the electricity for the indoor units. The electricity for outdoor units only is loaded into this
unit and distributed.

*4  If the air conditioning units included in the system are multi-function types supporting simultaneous heating and cooling or ice thermal storage models, settings

are required.
*5  Settings are required only when units are GHP with generators.
*6  Settings are required when only the accumulation operating time is to be managed.
*7  This must be set if you want to display charges.
*8  This only needs to be set for interface adaptors.
*9  This is used when calculating load distributing.
*10 Setitems such as batch startup and stopping from external input.
*11 Setitems such as batch alarm output to external devices.
*12 Required when logging in through a network device to operate and monitor.
*13 Clears the data calculated from test operation of the air conditioning units before hand over.

13




Setting the language and time zone

Set the language to be used when setting and operating this unit. The languages available on this unit are
English (US), English (UK), German, Italian, French, Spanish, and Portuguese.
Set the time zone to suit the language to be used.

1 Touch [IntelContrlr maint] in “Settings”. 4 Select the language to display.
® The “IntelContrlr maint” screen is displayed. ® You can set [English (US)], [English (UK)], [German],
= — - m: [Italian], [French], [Spanish], and [Portuguese].
[ Erenseve ® The settings are registered and the “SlctLang” dialogue
closes.

s
Syt

System Settings Backup,/CSV Output |

20/08/20180FRD 1523

2 Touch [Language&TimeZone sttngs].

® The “Language & time zone settngs” screen is displayed.

& ves i p——— 5 Touch [Select time zone].

® The “Select time zone” dialogue is displayed.

Display,/Volume settings
Intelligent Gonlllllnr info
Initialize
Software update
( Language&TimeZone sttngs Language English (UK} _ Select Language |
| Dllli“illll
m Time zone uTc @
! Open license J
Dl 5
=) J ;_1__;_1 Cancal Fegister

3 Touch [Select Language].

® The “SictLang” dialogue is displayed.

{3 [ —— Langusgn & tima rome smtings 4708/ 201 BRI 1545

Language English (UK)

Time zone urec




6 Select the time zone to display.

® You can select [UTC-12] to [UTC-1], [UTC], and [UTC+1]
to [UTC+14]. Find the difference between the time in
the installation location of the intelligent controller and
Coordinated Universal Time (UTC). If the former is 1 hour
ahead of the latter, for example, select [UTC+1].

® The settings are registered and the “Select time zone”
dialogue closes.

iG5|

TG

UTG#11:30

LG

UTGe1030 |

7 Touch [Register].

® The settings are registered and the unit automatically
restarts.
® To cancel the settings, touch [Cancel].

S it maintnce Lanaaags & thue 100w setinge 20/08/2010FR) 1547

Language English (UK) Select Language

Time zone urc Select tims zone

/

:) o ;L\._J Carncel | Pegiter

15
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Setting the date and time

Manually set the date and time.

1 Touch [IntelContrlr maint] in “Settings”. 3 Setting the date and time.

® The “IntelContrlr maint” screen is displayed.

El IntigtCtele muaintnes Dat: ling 01/00/2016(THLI) 0238

@ % P L] [ ) R ) m—
=T I
System Settings Backup/CSV Output 01 |+| 09 |/ 2016 02 |:| 38 |:| 0O
lava e v T ) T [ S

A/C maintsnance

&N Concel || Reguier |

26/08/20160FRD 1518

Item Explanation
Day Set the date.
. Month Use| ~ | v toset“Day”, “Month”, and “Year”.
Z Touch [Date settings]. Vonr e Y
® The “Date setting” screen is displayed. Hours* Set the time.
- - Minutes Use| A | v toset“Hours”, “Minutes”, and
s m Seconds “Seconds”.
* The time system for “Hours” is 24 hours.

| Display/Volume settings
| Intelligent Controller info
, wotinkzs 4 Touch [Register].
Software update ® To cancel the settings, touch [Cancel].
| Language&TimeZone stings G —— 01/08/2016THL) 0238
( Date settings

Open license

M o mow ol ol o o
01 |#| 09 x20|6| .02 :1 38 |:| 00

e i el ade) el g




Confirming system configuration

Confirm the current configuration of the air conditioning system.

1 Touch [System Settings] in “Settings”. 4 Touch [Begin config].
. o ® The current status of the system is rechecked and the
® The “System settings” screen is displayed. results are then confirmed.
[ e P mj ® To cancel confirmation of the configuration, touch [Cancel].

-
S
Backup/CSV Output
J

Config. has been chngd

InteiCaontrir maint

Confirm configuration?
A/D eraintanaricy

26,08, 20160FRI) 18:26

2 Touch [Check configuration].

® The “Check configuration” screen is displayed.

@ System sattingy 800/ 20100FRD 1827 [l

Calendr sttngs for distr calc Gommunication adapter setting

Distribution mode settings 1/D unit settings

| Distribution Ratio settings | | 0/D unit settings J 2 )
| Pulse meter settings | | Check configuration

Hetwork settings

Schedule group name settings.

Wab user settings Area group name settings

Email ssttings | Distribution group settings

Event control

2l

3 Touch [Check configuration].

® Confirmation of the configuration starts.
® [f there are changes to the configuration of the air
conditioning system after confirming the configuration, the

message “Config. has been chngd. Confirm configuration?”
is displayed.

@ System sattings Chock configuration 2/08/2018(TUE) 0&:17

Check configuration

Dl

17
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Basic settings on the indoor unit

Set details about indoor units (indoor unit addresses, groups belonged to, etc.).

1 Touch [System Settings] in “Settings”.

® The “System settings” screen is displayed.
P enemysavinn

-
O KRR
System Settings Bachup,/CSY Output

g

InteiCaontrir maint l

I
A/C maintsnance

2608/ 20160FRD 15:02

2 Touch [I/D unit settings].

® The “I/D unit settings” screen is displayed.

@ System settings

| Galandr sttngs for distr cale | | adaptar setting |
Distribution mode settings c 1/D unit settings

| Distribution Ratio settings | | 0/D unit settings J

\ Pulse meter settings | | Gheck configuration |

MNetwork settings. Schedulo group name settings |

=N

I Wab user settings | \ Area group name settings
| Email settings J | Distribution group settings
Event control

26/08/201B0FRD) 1507 m

3 Put a check mark in the “Select” column.

® You can select more than one.

01/00/2016(THLI) 0148

1/4)

>

Lins b | Into 8o | Limk Ll ro-n:‘-li Fimgratormc)
— et ot Comntrnd
aloct ] Mo Hawws Addusa_|Connact  Main _ Fasinter _batch _ mamend by _wmiiwen
[ ] ]! Ustiidl 1001 | Yes  Man ] x % 258 —
1 0z 1002 | Yes Mam [ ] x %  28 —
Ol Fo e s m x 258 -

[ ] I 4 Unt1In04 10-04 | Yes Man || x x 258 2 —

] | 5 Ustiis 1805 | Yes Man 7 = x 256

1] 6 Untiind6 10-06 | Yer Man [ | x % 256 —

Ol 7 tsieor 1007 | ves s [ = x 2% —

[ } : 8 Untlin8  01-08 Man 1 x = 2% — 4
Ti I ﬁ | CNTR ade AutSat | M Cancel Register |

A4

Touch [Setng].

® The “Edit unit settings” dialogue is displayed.

8 Unt!in08

2 UntiinG2  10-02 | Yes  Main x % 256 —
T 3 untiin0d 1003 | Yes Man [ | x 58 - '
1 4 unalingd  10-04 | Yes Man [ | % x 258 -
] 5 Unaiin05 10-05 | Yes Man [ ] x x 256 [
] 6 Untliln06  10-06 | Yex Man [ | % x 256 -

7 Umal 07 10-07

01-08

ii I ﬁ | CNTR ade AutSat |

Conmcted i Flmgistorn|

™ ot
a | Conmct  Mam  Flegister batch  manaeod Distley  sidses 1/4)

Cancel

5 Change the settings.

Edit unit sattings

Nama Control Gr.
Unit1 In01 Ctrl Gr1
0/D umit. VD wnit .
ddress addreas nctay SchedieGroup
I R . S I .S Sche Grl
10 1 256 ey
e ) L Areal
CNTR addr Fixcap  ElocHeatrCap Distrib. Grp.
— 0.00 Dist Grl
Motbatch (O W x Not managed 1O x
. |t
Item Explanation
Name Change the name of the indoor unit.

Touch the text box and enter with the
touchscreen keyboard.
You can enter up to 16 letters or numbers.

O/D unit address

Use | » _to set the addresses of
the outdoor units (1 to 31). (“31” is set for
interface adaptors)

I/D unit address Use| ~ »~ _to set the addresses of the
indoor units (1 to 64).
Display Use| ~ v to set the order when

e

displayed in a list (0 to 256).




to operations.

Not managed

Select “O” if the device is to be remove as

a subject of management by this unit, and
select “X” if it is to be subject of management
by this unit.

Touch [Register].

® To cancel the settings, touch [Cancel].

Item Explanation 7 Put a check mark in the “Register”
CNTR addr. Set the central addresses (1 to 64).
Touch the text box and enter with the COl umn.
touchscreen numeric keypad. ® Select the indoor units you want to manage.
Note ® This procedur_e is not necessary if ce_ntral addresses have
e The central address is shared with other been automatically set. (— “Automatically setting central
centralised controllers (system controllers, addresses” (P.20))
etc.). Do not change unless necessary.
e An error message is displayed if you set
an address that is already in use.
e This cannot be set if multiple indoor units 3 : .
Bedoct | Mo Hhaws Ao o l-«‘ botch  mamod Dlsoley wdwon 174
are selected. C1 1 Utiol | 10-01 M | ] | x @ —
Fix cap Set the fixed capacity values of the indoor 2 Uitz 1002 | ves Man| (1] x x 28 —
unit. (When interface adaptors are installed) e i e i i ’
Touch the text box and enter with the — —=1
touchscreen numeric keypad. oA ia i ! Bl TS I S T S| |
ElecHeatrCap Set the capacity of the electric heater if SRR 0% RS IE 02 B 1A ey | 11| RS
the model has an electric heater. (when T] 6 Uneiids 1006 | Yeo Manl (1] x  x 28 —
calculating load distribution) O 7 v f007 | vea sl O T x x 2 — ‘
Touch the text box and enter with the W o e e Ml — T
touchscreen numeric keypad. — i ‘__,’ i
Group registration Register the group the unit belongs to. =) é—l LR e g | oorcn e

T 1 UntiinOl  10-01 | Yes Main ¥ x *

2 UmtiIn02  10-02 | Yes Man |/ x ®

Unitl In03

4 Unit] InD4 10-04 Yes  Main ® ®
5 Unit1 In05 10-05 Yes  Man x ®
L Unit1 In06 1006 Yoz Man

Unit! 107 10-07 | Yes  Sub

8 Umtlln08  01-08 Main

aS2) l é | CNTR ade AutSat |

256

e Control Gr. The group names are displayed when you
e SchedleGroup touch the text boxes.
* Area
fatri Note
® Distrib. Grp. H
P ¢ By putting a check mark in the “Select” 8 Touch [Reglste r].
column of the indoor units belonging to ® To cancel the settings, touch [Cancel].
the same group, you can edit the settings
at the same time and register them all 1/ wit sattings 01/00/20160THLL) 0147
tOQEIher. Lins ha [‘I‘-uu!‘.—-. Limk [.'EO’I Conmctad | Fagistond
Not batch Select “O” if the device is not to be subject to T —
operations and select “X” if it is to be subject Eelect | Ha___ Mems ___ Addues | Conesct Muin _ Rosintor_botch _marmgnd_Dnida_mbirwen__1/4

r o
Edit unit settings o
Nama Control Gr.
Unit1 In01 Ctrl Grl
0/ umit II."l'l u':il . : NOte
sdioss addoss DO Sl ® Do not allocate PAC and GHP to the same area or distribution

Lo | 2, Soe il groups when using time distribution (P.27).
10 1 256 e
| Sl | Areal

CHTR addr. Fixcap  ElocHeatrCap Distrib. Grp.
— 0.00 Dist Gr1

Mot batch 0 ®

19



Basic settings on the indoor unit

1 Put a check mark in the “Register”
column.

® Select the indoor units you want to manage.

man | T |

[ 3 umimes Iﬂ-“'l-\"u ol m x 258 — }
[ 4 uneiings 10-04 | Yes M:G:x x 258 2 —

[ 5 umaiings m-os-\r.. unl"_‘- | = x 28 — [
(] & Umimes 100 | Yo seml] I x = 2 —

[ 7 umetieo7 an-m s.al Ol x x 2% — ‘
O & ukiwe o | m:f‘.}x s me =
M CNTR adr AutSet w Cancel Register

2 Touch [CNTR adr AutSet].

Pt L Contond
| Bedact| Ho Harens Ndkbuss |Conmact  Maim  Fegisior  botch  mamend ooy whdmes  1/4)
T 1 Ustilgl 1001 | Yes Mam [ ] x x 2@ — ~
[ 2 umiin0z 1002 | Yes Mam [ | = x5 — H
[ 3 ust103 1003 | Yes Man [ | x x 258 - }
[ 4 unaiig4 10-04 | Yes Mam [ | x x 258 -
[ 5 umiigs 10-05 | Yes Man []  x x 28 — [
] & umeiinds  10-06 [ Yer Mam [ | x x 258 —
a ] 1907 1007 | Yes Sub [ | x x 2% — ‘
| 4108 01-08 | Man ] x Db

Note

® The central address is shared with other centralised
controllers (system controllers, etc.). Do not change unless
necessary.

® After setting the central address in the “Edit unit settings”
dialogue, and then enable [CNTR adr AutSet], the central
addresses will be overwritten.



Changing the name of the area group

Edit the name of the area group.

1

Touch [System Settings] in “Settings”.

® The “System settings” screen is displayed.

System Settings

O

InteiCaontrir maint

o=
Sh
Backup/CSV Output

ASC maintsnance |I
)

26,08, 20160FRI) 1651

Touch [Area group name settings].

® The “Area group name settings” screen is displayed.

28/08/2016FRD 1653

Calendr sttngs for distr cale ion adapter satting

Distribution mode settings 1/D unit settings

| Distribution Ratio settings \ 0/D unit settings |

Pulse meter settings | | Gheck configuration

[PE——),

\ Distribution group settings |

Hetwork settings

Wab user settings

Email ssttings

Event control

-

Put a check mark in the “Select” column.
® Select the area group name to be edited.

W/ORMIGFRD 1014 m

Area group name settings

Galoct | Mo Bl Vabd  Dimgley o Hngmtor o Lt

V1
I Kitchen Area Yl 1o
: ] : ance & Front " 7
| ] | tp area i ] ’
1] & admin room /1 o
I = I T mng office i 255
im Aread 1 258
l;' ™ - T

A4

Touch [Setng].

® The “Edit area group settgs” dialogue is displayed.

26/08/2016FRD 1831 r“l

@ System sattings

Area group name settings

Adpl=1 In10

2 200851 vV B4 z Adol=1 Inl 1
3 Kitchan Arsa W/l m 3 Adpl-1 In25
"] 4 Entance&Frome (/] 1 4 Adpl-1 In26
@ 5p area Vvl 10 ’ L Adp1 -1 In2?
] = admin roem ] 0 ] Adpi=1 In28
(1 mng office /] 2% 7 Adp1=11n29
] = Arsall 1 58 ] Adai-1 In30
- J— -_O(
=0 | é 4 I\.S'"‘n Cancel || Register |

Change the settings.

Edit area group settgs

Iltem Explanation

Name Change the name of the area group.

You can enter up to 16 letters or numbers.

Display Use| ~ v
in a list.

to set the order when displayed

Continued on next page
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Changing the name of the area group

6 Touch [Register].

® The “Edit area group settgs” dialogue closes.
® To cancel the settings, touch [Cancel].

Edit area group settgs

7 Put a check mark in the “Valid” column.

® Put a check mark in the area group to use.

@ System sattings Area group name settngs 28/08/20100FRD 1833 m

Sadoct | Mo B WVabd  Dmgdey

Adp1=1 110

[¥] 2 Adglt=1 Il

] 3 Kitchan Area : ?I 3 Adol-1 In25

"1 4  Entrance & Front | " | 4 Adpl=1 In26

| sp area | 7| ’ (] Adpl=11n27

W admin raom 7] o 8 Adpl-1 128

7 mactics |71 255 7 Adpi-1 In29

8 Areal |l 8 Adpl-1 130
Y s l;' PR - e sdetmtten

2. é |Setng| | Cancel || Register

8 Touch [Register].

® To cancel the settings, touch [Cancel].

{a} System sattings Arsa group name settings 26/08/2010FRD 1833 m
ey ™ e Vabd  Dimgley
Adp1-1 110

. 200851 vV B4 z Adol=1 Inl 1

B Kitchan Arsa W/l m 3 Adpl-1 In25

T 4 Entrance&Fromt (7] 7 4 Adp1-1 In26

@ 5p area Vvl 10 ’ L Adp1 -1 In2?

] & admin raem vVl o [} Adal=1 In28,

(1 mng office /] 2% 7 Adp1-1

] = Arsall 1 8 ] Adai-1 In30

= o  Aeesl o | SRE

=0 I é Lﬂ] Cancel || Register |




Changing the name of the distribution group

Edit the name of the distribution group.

1

Touch [System Settings] in “Settings”.

® The “System settings” screen is displayed.

4 Touch [Setng].

® The “Edit distribution group sttngs” dialogue is displayed.

Touch [Distribution group settings].

® The “Distribution group settings” screen is displayed.

{:.} Sywtem settings

Calendr stings for distr cale

T6/08/Z0100FRD 1708 [,

ion adapter setting

| Distribution mode settings |

1/D unit settings

Distribution Ratio settings J

0/D unit settings

Pulse meter settings

Gheck configuration

Hetwork settings

Schedule group name settings.

[ E— —— m: Dhsirbaion a0 setthes 26/08/2010FR 1708
..... Mo N Vabd  Daaley L Ragsteeed Uit
i g i 25 1 Unit! In01
@ =l 2 Unit] Ing2
System Settings Bachup,/CSY Output
3 Dist Grd 256 3 Unit] In03
| — . Dist Gré 1 e 4 Unit] In04
=] | ] | - = :
‘\- a | 5 Dist Gr5 256 o Hokl nao
IntaiContrir maint A/G maintsnance | — =
(] Dést Grfi 258
@ Dist Gr] 1 2
8 Dist Grf} ]
26/08.20160FRD) 1705 = | M 4 |Samg|)  cnce Sogister
N—r

Edit distribution group sttngs

Wab user settings Area group name settings | 2 )
Email ssttings ( Distribution group settings |
Event control
2l |
Item Explanation
. Name Change the name of the distribution group.
3 Put a check mark in the “Select” column. You can enter up to 16 letters or numbers.
® Select the distribution group name to be edited. Display Use IL . to set the order when displayed
in a list.
Distrinstion group satiings 2608/ 20180FRD 1707
= . — E— - Continued on next page
11 2 Dit Gr2 ] 258
: | I Dist Gr3 256
| = | Dist Gré ] 2
1001 Dist Gr§ 1 25 ’
] Dist Grfy T e
Il 7 Dést Gr7 1 e
:_: Dist Gr T 2 i
5 l M B Sotng| | Concel | | Fegater
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Changing the name of the distribution group

6 Touch [Register]. 8 Touch [Register].
® The “Edit distribution group sttngs” dialogue closes. ® To cancel the settings, touch [Cancel].
® To cancel the settings, touch [Cancel].
@ System settings Distritnstion groc satlings 28/08/20100FRD 1714
Edit distribution group sttngs — — — ':' ,:I:‘:;TI
2 Unit] In02
3 Dist Grd [ 256 3 Uinit] 1n03
" Dist Gré ] 2 4 Unit] InD4
] s Dist Gr5 1 2% ’ 8 Lnit1 I
1 & Dist Grf 1z
@ Dést Gr7 1 e
8 Dist Gr T 2 i
ENPS _

7 Put a check mark in the “Valid” column.

® Put a check mark in the distribution group to use in
distribution calculations.

@ Sywtem ssttings Distribution gross satlings 28/08/20160FRD 1713
Saloct | Mo N Vabd  Dmoley P Hngm tor e Livit
1 Unit! In01
2 Uit 102
3 Uinit! in03
4 Unit! 1nD4
§ Unitl In05
Dol Setng| | Cancel | | Fogater

Note
e Do not put both “PAC” and “GHP” in a single distribution group with time distribution (P.27). Put each of them in separate groups.



Basic settings for the pulse meter

Make allocations between pulse meters and distribution groups.

1 Touch [System Settings] in “Settings”. 4 Touch [Setng].

® The “System settings” screen is displayed. ® The “Edit pulse meter sttgs” dialogue is displayed.

-
(I = =)
Systemn Settings Backup/CSV Output

|
& )
5 Adpl PIZ2  CO10202. kWh 1 0 7 256
IntelContrir maint A/C maintsnance o i
6 Adpl P13 CO10203 1 o v 258
(] 7 Ak2Pl COI40 i 0 25
[ 8 axepz colgsz 1 0 V] 25
25,08/ 201B(THU) 21114 ——

2 Touch [Pulse meter settings]. 5 Change the settings.

® The “Pulse meter settings” screen is displayed.

@ Syutem settingy 25/08/20160THLT 2118 Edit pulse meter stige
™ v _ Nama Distrib. Grp.
| Calendr sttngs for distr cale | | adapter setting | Adal P
Distribution mode settings | 2 /D unit settings | ;
| Distribution Ratio settings | O/D unit settings | KW
( Pulse mater settings ) | Check | MultFotr Mlml- = Display Tips
| Network settings | | Schedule group name settings | | Coul s Dl
| Webusersettngs | | Area group name settings | 1 || 0 | |25 |
m—" — . ™ Ko g ) v |
| Email settings J | Distribution group settings | : :
Event control
2 | ﬁ | . L
Iltem Explanation
. Name Change the pulse meter name.
3 Put a check mark in the “Select” column. You can enter up to 16 letters or numbers.
@ Select the pulse meter to be edited. UnitName Enter the units to be displayed for the pulse meter.
MultFctr Use| “ _ to set the multiplying factor to
be displayed for the pulse meter.
o) After decimal [ Use| A ~ _ to set the number of decimal
St Mo b Abbs | e WAt Aonl et Dacder Tren 12 pt places to be displayed for the pulse meter. (O to 3)
I 1 usern coooon 1 0 L] o ol Display Use| ~ v to set the order when displayed
:“I 2 UnaPz  COODOIZ 1 0 1 z5e in alist.
|'_ ] (T SN L f ] e Type Use| ~ v to set the pulse meter type.
10 1P colozol| kW 1 0 il Select from “Elec”, “Gas”, “PwGn”, “TpWt", and
1031 i Pz col0202] Kwh 1 0 V258 ’ “lce”.
1Tl 6 amies cowes 1 0 V25
-1 7 Ad2PIl  COID401 i 0 25
11
(L)) 8 Aeepz oo 1 0 V] 25 4
sl sotne) | omenl || Rewue | Continued on next page
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Basic settings for the pulse meter

Item Explanation .
Distrib. Grp. Configure a distribution group to be measured. TOUCh [RegISte r‘]'
The “Distrib. Grp.” dialogue is displayed when ® To cancel the settings, touch [Cancel].

you touch this. Select the distribution group to be
measured and touch [Select].

6 Touch [Register]. Ll coon e . i
R . [ 2 ume:z coooo02 i 0 ma
® The “Edit pulse meter sttgs” dialogue closes. - i =
3 Unat P13 C000003 1 o 256

® To cancel the settings, touch [Cancel].

Edit pulse meter sttgs o 5 Adl P2 COI0202) WWh 1

. 6 Adol PI3  CO10203 1
Distrib. Grp.

Unit P11 7 Ade2 P11 CO10401 1

B AdZPIZ COI0402 1

ki

Ol e
2 | | 256
| l b

column.

® Put a check mark next to the pulse meters you want to
enable.

7 Put a check mark in the “Register”

Sebect | Mo Harm Addms | Undibss MultFote AnsCieml 'lo,--.,r..u.u Toywm 1/2]
1 1 UskPIl COO000I 1 L | ] | @ o
[ 2 umaPz coooo02 1 o | ] |azse
1 3 umP3 ©000G03 1 o | Lo
]

5 Adpl PIZ2  CO10202| kWh 1 0 I 7 |256 ’
T & AdiP3 col0203 1 o | 7 D
(] 7 Ak2Pl COI40 i 0 : ] :zse
[ 8 axepz colgsz 1 0 \ v ,256
— — L]

Rt ' (o] |_cweu | | sovue |




Set the distribution mode

Set the mode used for distributing when calculating charges.

There are two methods for distribution.

Time distribution: This method calculates distribution ratios based on the operating times of the indoor
units (thermostat ON cumulative time and thermostat OFF cumulative time).

Load distribution: This method calculates distribution ratios based on the electricity/gas usage (including
standby power) of the indoor units and outdoor units.

. . . Item Explanation
13 ”
1 TOUCh [SyStem Settlngs] n Settlngs . Distribution Set the distribution mode (time distribution or
® The “System settings” screen is displayed. modes load distribution).
. = - GasDist/PwGn | Select whether to calculate distributions when
- i B mj using gas for power generation.

* When set to “No”, you cannot set charge each
area and billing method.

— Charge each Select whether to use charge each area for gas
‘@} =) area power generation.
Systen Backup/CSV Output e When set to “No”, you cannot set billing
method.

=i | Billing method Set the billing method for gas power generation.

n Settings
E |
IntetCantrir maint | A/C maintenance Energy savng Set the range of energy savings effects for multi-
dist function air conditioners or ice thermal storage
models in calculations for distribution. (when load
distribution only)

e With “O/D system”, only the air conditioning

SRR a4 distribution of the area of the outdoor system
is reflected.

e With “DistrGrp”, the air conditioning
distribution of all areas in the entire distribution
group is reflected.

2 TOUCh [DIStrIbUtlon mOde SettlngS]. PwrDistr calc trgt | Set the target of electricity distribution

® The “Distribution mode settings” screen is displayed. calculation.
e “OpertnTime” is distributed between the
electricity for both outdoor units and indoor

T5/08/20100THLY 2118

units.
|yeCntand: st for ditrenle ation adaptar setting * “T/S ONTime" is distributed to the electricity
( Distribution mode settings ) | /D unit sattings | for only indoor units.
Distribution Ratio settings | \ 0/D unit settings
el meterantton sl  |\SmsaClscboonivantion )
Fo— ] N ————— 4 Touch [Register].
Web user settings J Aren group name settings | ® To cancel the settings, touch [Cancel].
Sl asttings \uDintribution groop pettiogs @ Systom settings Distribution mode settings 25708/ 2016THLY 2138
Event control
" Distribution modes @ Time ™) Load
Dt
. s
. ®
- = =
3 Change the settings. ——
PwrDistr calc trgt  # OpertaTime | T/5 ONTime
Distribution mode setlings 25/08/20160THL 2138
Distribution modes  # Time ™ Load =l ! PR | | P—
. s
. ®
- = =
. .

PwrDistr cale trgt ' OpertnTime | T/5 ONTime

DQ;\’_I Cancel | | Register
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Basic settings for distribution calculation

Set specified days, cut-off days, particular time slots (regular hour ranges) and days of the week for
calculating distributions.

1 Touch [System Settings] in “Settings”. 3 Change the settings.

® The “System settings” screen is displayed.

IO} System sttings Calendr stigs for Ssbr calc 28/08/2010(FRL) 18:12 .'ﬁ‘:.

=
{9} Si
System Settings Bachup,/CSY Output
@ i
InteiCaontrir maint A/C maintanance

26/06/2016(FRD 1557

Item Explanation
SpecifiedDay- | Set specified days (days where the whole day
H Calendar will have a special distribution setting, such as
2 TOUCh [Calendr Sttngs for dIStr Ca|C] . holidays, when the time slot doesn’t matter). These
® The “Calendr sttgs for distr calc” screen is displayed. can be set starting with the current month and up
to 2 years in the future.
G Ftl (— “Registering specified days” (P.29))
( e e s - CtffDay Set the monthly cut-off days (“1” to “28”, “End”).
X s == . o oaeter - (— “Registering cut-off days” (P.29))
(o Diarhution udosettie | | 1D, it setings J RglrHourRnge | Set the distribution time slots for each day of the
| Distribution Ratio settings | | 0/D unit settings J week.
T . . e " Regular hour range settings possible if you put a

check mark in “Valid”.
J \Soheskuls yro. neme aetiiogs. | The “Regular hour range settings” dialogue is
displayed when you touch [RgIrHourRnge stngs].

Metwork settings.

| Wab user settings | | Area group name settings |
(— “Set the target time slots for distribution
| Emell sottings | |eaBinzbutien sous sstiper.. calculation” (P.30))
Event control

L2 g 4 Touch [Register].

® To cancel the settings, touch [Cancel].

{"} Syntem settings Calends stigs for Sulr cale 28/08/201HFRD 1812 r'




Touch the date for the specified day. 1 Touch| ~ | v
® Use 4 P to select the registered month. Touch [CMth] to ® Touch| A  to move the days forward, touch| v to
return to the current month. move the days back.

® The colour of the date column changes when you touch
this. Touch again to return to the original. You cannot set a
date in the past, however.

® Touch the day of the week column to set the specified day
by day of the week.

moniorEn 93 AN

26/08/20100FRD) 1833 2y
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Basic settings for distribution calculation

1 Touch [RglrHourRnge stngs]. 4 Touch [Set].
® The “Regular hour range settings” dialogue is displayed. ® The set time is displayed in the cell.
—— ® To delete the set time slot, select the time slot to delete

and touch [Clear].

® To copy the set time slot, select the time slot to copy and
touch [Copy]. Next select the place you want to paste to
and touch [Paste].

1| oeoo e 1000 0800 1o 1000

m i

1100 to 1200 1100 ta 1200

@ m

|

5 | 1400 to 1500 1400 10 1500

6 | 1500 to 16:00 1500 to 1800

7 | 1800 to 1700 1600 to 1700

8 | 1700 to 16800 | 1700 to 1800 |
2 Touch the cell to be entered. e

® You can select all of the time slots for a day of the week by
touching the day of the week column.

Regular hour range settings D

| Tue. | | | Cloae | Gosy | Pustn -

0B00 to 1000 0200 ta 10:00

5 Touch [Register].

] ® The “Regular hour range settings” dialogue closes.
Start time ® To cancel the settings, touch [Cancel].

~ A
00 |- 00 |
e M

10400 ta 11.00

1300 to 14 1300 to 1400

1400 to 1500 1400 ta 1500 End time Nn_ H-—D-N-
| 1| oeoo e 1000 0800 1o 1000 -

1500 to 1600 1500 to 1800 ‘ ~ e | ’ Start time

1800 0 17:00 18001 1700 | | | t0 | DU & DD ! : m bbbl | A L

1700 to 18:00 1700 to 1800 hids M % | 100121200 e 10 |:| 00
4 | 1300 to 1400 130010 1400 — v .F ']' v

Cancel Ragister 5 | 1400 t5 1500 1400 to 1500 End tima
[ | 1500 to 16:00 1500 to 18:00 ‘: L | | Fat
7 | 1600 5 1700 wowiroe || to | 11 00 |
8 | 1700 to 16800 | 1700 to 1800 |. W J i. hY .|
: — N
Set the start and end times.

| conee (

® Use| ~ v to set “Hours” and “Minutes”.

o, Mo |
1| oeoo e 1000 0800 1o 1000

1000 to 1100

B =
| |'_-_t-’\ 2]
1100 to 1200 11:00 ta 1200 I 10 ‘ 00 I

1300 to 1400 1300 to 1400 | F '] ]
1400 to 1500 1400 ta 15 3

1500 to 16:00 1500 to 1600

1600 to 1700 1600 to 1700 ' ”

1700 to 1800 1700 to 1800




FRANCAIS

Consignes de sécurite

ESPANOL

Precauciones de seguridad

A AVERTISSEMENT

Signale un danger ou une pratique
dangereuse susceptible de blesser
gravement ou mortellement.

A MISE EN GARDE

Signale un danger ou une pratique
dangereuse susceptible de blesser
ou d’endommager le matériel.

A ADVERTENCIA

Este simbolo hace referencia a un
peligro o préctica no segura que
pueden producir dafios personales
graves o, incluso, la muerte.

& PRECAUCION

Este simbolo hace referencia a un
peligro o préactica no segura que
pueden producir dafios personales,
en los productos o en la propiedad.

Points & observer

® Actions interdites

A\ AVERTISSEMENT

Ne pas installer I'appareil dans un milieu ot pourraient se trouver des
substances explosives.

En cas, de dysfonctionnement de I'appareil, ne le réparez pas vous-
méme. Contactez le revendeur ou le service d’assistance pour faire

réparer I'appareil.

En cas d’urgence, enlevez la fiche d’alimentation de la prise
ou coupez le disjoncteur ou les moyens par lesquels le
systeme est isolé du secteur électrique.

A\ MISE EN GARDE

Cet appareil est destiné a étre utilisé par des experts ou des
utilisateurs formés dans des magasins, I'industrie Iégere et dans des
fermes ou pour un usage commercial par des profanes.

) - NN

Cet appareil peut étre utilisé par des enfants agés d’au moins

8 ans et par des personnes ayant des capacités physiques,
sensorielles ou mentales réduites ou un manque d’expérience et
de connaissances, a condition d'étre surveillés ou d’avoir recu des
instructions concernant I'utilisation de I'appareil en toute sécurité et
de comprendre les dangers que cela implique.

* Ne pas utiliser avec les mains mouillées.
® Ne pas laver a I'eau.

O

NOTIFICATION

Le texte anglais correspond aux instructions d'origine. Les autres langues sont
les traductions des instructions d’origine.

Spécifications

Modéle n° : CZ-256ESMC3
Dimensions [H x L x P] : 240 x 280 x (20 + 65) mm
Poids : 2,7 kg
Plage de Température/Humidité :
0°C a40°C/20 % a 80 % (pas de condensation)
Usage intérieur uniqguement.
Source d'alimentation : 100 a 240 V ~ monophasé 50/60 Hz
Consommation électrique : Max. 20 W
Horloge
Précision :
+ 30 secondes/mois (& une température normale de 25 °C)
* Ajustez-la périodiquement.
Autonomie :
100 jours (a une température normale de 25 °C et a pleine charge)
* Environ 8 heures sont nécessaires pour une recharge compléte.
Nombre d’unités connectables par maillon** :
Unité intérieure - Jusqu’'a 64 unités*?
Unité extérieure - Jusqu’a 30 unités
Environnement informatique pour la télécommande
Navigateurs : Internet Explorer 11 ou ultérieur ou Google Chrome
Résolution de I’écran : 1280x1024 (recommandé)
Les clés USB qui peuvent étre utilisées :
Type standard (USB2.0)
Capacité : 4 Go ou plus
Précautions avant utilisation
e | e fonctionnement correct n’est pas garanti méme si vous utilisez un
ordinateur qui possede les spécifications précédentes.
* | e chiffrement (avec logiciel de sécurité) etc., ne peut pas étre utilisé.
e Panasonic n'est en aucun cas responsable des données perdues.

*1: Le nombre maximum d’unités connectables est indiqué ci-dessous.
® Lorsque vous n'utilisez que cette unité :
128 unités intérieures et 60 unités extérieures
e Lors de la connexion & un adaptateur communicant :
256 d'unités intérieures et 120 unités extérieures
*2: Le nombre d’unités intérieures inclut I'adaptateur d’interface.

Elementos que deben
observarse

® Elementos prohibidos

A\ ADVERTENCIA

No utilice este aparato en un entorno potencialmente explosivo.

Si el aparato no funciona correctamente, no intente repararlo usted
mismo. Péngase en contacto con el vendedor o el servicio técnico
para su reparacion.

- NN

En caso de emergencia, retire el enchufe de alimentacion
de la toma o apague el disyuntor del circuito o el medio
mediante el cual el sistema queda aislado de la red eléctrica.

S

A\ PRECAUCION

Este aparato esta disefiado para ser utilizado por personas
cualificadas, en tiendas, fabricas o granjas, o para el uso comercial
por parte de personas inexpertas.

Este producto puede ser utilizado por nifios mayores de 8 afios y
personas con capacidades fisicas, sensoriales o mentales reducidas
o faltas de experiencia o conocimiento si reciben la supervision

o instruccion adecuadas respecto al uso seguro del aparato y
entienden los riesgos que ello supone.

O

* No utilizar con las manos mojadas.
* No lavar con agua.

AVISO

El texto en inglés constituye las instrucciones originales. El resto de los idiomas
son traducciones de las instrucciones originales.

Especificaciones

N.° de modelo: CZ-256ESMC3

Dimensiones (Al. x An. x Pr.) : 240 x 280 x (20 + 65) mm
Peso: 2,7 kg

Rango de temperatura/humedad:

Fuente de alimentacion: Monofasica de 100 a 240 V ~ 50/60 Hz
Consumo eléctrico: Max. 20 W
Reloj

Numero de unidades que se pueden conectar por enlace** :

Entorno informatico para control remoto

Dispositivo de memoria USB que se pueden utilizar:

0°Ca40°C/20 % a80 % (sin condensacion)
Solo para uso interior.

Precision:
+ 30 segundos/mes (a una temperatura normal de 25 °C)
* Ajuste periddicamente.
Tiempo de espera:
100 dias (a temperatura normal 25 °C con carga completa)
* Aprox. La carga completa requiere 8 horas.

Unidad interior - Hasta 64 unidades*?
Unidad exterior - Hasta 30 unidades

Navegadores: Internet Explorer 11 o posterior o Google Chrome
Resolucion de pantalla: 1280x1024 (recomendada)

Tipo estandar (USB2.0)

Capacidad: 4 GB 0 mas

Precauciones antes del uso

* No se garantiza un funcionamiento correcto incluso aunque utilice un
ordenador que cumpla las especificaciones anteriores.

* No puede utilizarse encriptacién (con software de seguridad) etc.

* Panasonic no acepta ninguna responsabilidad por cualquier pérdida de datos.

: el nimero maximo de unidades que se puede conectar tal como se

muestra a continuacion.
e A utilizar este aparato solamente:

128 unidades interiores y 60 unidades exteriores
e Al conectar un Adaptador de Comunicacion:

256 unidades interiores y 120 unidades exteriores

: El nimero de unidades interiores incluye el adaptador local de on/off para

otros dispositivos.
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DEUTSCH

Sicherheitshinweise

ITALIANO

Precauzioni di sicurezza

A WARNUNG A VORSICHT

Dieses Sicherheitszeichen warnt Dieses Sicherheitszeichen warnt

vor einer gefahrlichen Situation oder vor einer geféhrlichen Situation oder
Handlung, bei der die Nichtbeachtung Handlung, bei der die Nichtbeachtung des
des Sicherheitshinweises zu schweren | Sicherheitshinweises zu Verletzungen oder
Verletzungen oder zum Tod flihren kann. | zu Produkt- und Sachschéden fiihren kann.

A ATTENZIONE A CAUTELA

Questo simbolo si riferisce a rischi Questo simbolo si riferisce a rischi

o pratiche non sicure che possono o pratiche non sicure che possono
causare serie ferite alla persona o causare ferite alla persona o danni al
persino la morte. prodotto o alla proprieta.

0 Zu beachten ® Zu unterlassen

A\ WARNUNG

Das Gerét darf nicht an Orten installiert werden, wo brennbare oder
explosive Gase entweichen kénnen.

0 Regole da osservare ® Operazioni proibite

A\ ATTENZIONE

Non utilizzare questo apparecchio in un’atmosfera potenzialmente
esplosiva.

Im Falle von Stérungen, die einer Reparatur bedurfen, wenden Sie
sich bitte an Ihren Fachbetrieb oder den Kundendienst.
Fihren Sie auf keinen Fall Reparaturen selbst aus!

In caso di malfunzionamento di questo apparecchio, evitare di
ripararlo da soli. Contattare il rivenditore o il fornitore di servizi per la
riparazione.

Im Notfall ist die Stromzufuhr zum Geréat wie folgt zu

unterbrechen: Ziehen Sie den Netzstecker aus der @
Steckdose oder betétigen Sie den Sicherungsautomaten

bzw. einen anderen, eventuell vorhandenen Trennschalter.

e 00

A\ VORSICHT

Dieses Gerét ist fiir eine Nutzung durch Fachkréfte oder geschulte Nutzer
in Geschaften, Kleinbetrieben und landwirtschaftlichen Betrieben oder fiir
eine kommerzielle Nutzung durch Laien vorgesehen.

e e 0o

Das Gerét kann von Kindern ab 8 Jahren, von Personen mit
eingeschrankten kérperlichen, geistigen oder sensorischen Fahigkeiten
sowie von Personen ohne ausreichende Erfahrung und Kenntnis
bedient werden, vorausgesetzt, sie werden wahrend der Bedienung
beaufsichtigt, Gber die potenziellen Gefahren aufgeklart und erhalten
eine entsprechende Anleitung zur sicheren Bedienung des Geréts.

In caso di emergenza, rimuovere la spina di alimentazione

dalla presa o spegnere 'unita tramite I'interruttore di circuito E"
0 altro mezzo tramite cui il sistema puo essere isolato
dall'alimentazione principale.

A\ CAUTELA

Questo apparecchio € stato progettato per essere utilizzato da utenti
esperti 0 addestrati in negozi, industrie leggere o fattorie, o per scopi
commerciali da parte di non addetti.

Questo apparecchio puo essere utilizzato da bambini con piu di

8 anni di eta e da persone con ridotte capacita fisiche, sensorie e
mentali 0 con scarsa esperienza 0 conoscenza, se sotto supervisione
o se gli saranno date istruzioni sull'utilizzo sicuro dell'apparecchio, e
previa comprensione dei relativi rischi.

® e Bedienen Sie das Gerat nicht mit nassen Handen.
e Waschen Sie es nicht mit Wasser.

e Non lavorare con le mani bagnate.
e Non lavare con acqua.

HINWEIS

Bei der englischen Textfassung handelt es sich um das Original.
Bei den Anleitungen in anderen Sprachen handelt es sich um
Ubersetzungen des Originals.

Technische Daten

AVVISO
Le istruzioni originali sono rappresentate dal testo in inglese. Le
versioni in altre lingue sono traduzioni delle istruzioni originali.

Specifiche

Modellbezeichnung: CZ-256ESMC3
Abmessungen [H x B x T]: 240 x 280 x (20 + 65) mm
Gewicht: 2,7 kg
Einsatzgrenzwerte Temperatur/Luftfeuchte:
0 bis 40 °C / 20 % bis 80 % (keine Kondensation).
Nur fir den Einsatz in Innenrdumen vorgesehen.
Spannungsversorgung:
Einphasig, 100 bis 240 V / 50/60 Hz
Leistungsaufnahme: Max. 20 W
Uhr
Genauigkeit:
+ 30 Sekunden/Monat (bei Normtemperatur 25 °C)
* Gelegentlich nachstellen.
Laufzeit:
100 Tage (bei Normtemperatur 25 °C mit voller Ladung)
* Vollstandiges Aufladen dauert ca. 8 Stunden.
Anzahl der anschlieBbaren Geréate pro Link*:
Innengerate: max. 64*?
AuBengerate: max. 30
Computerumgebung fir Fernsteuerung
Browser: Internet Explorer 11 oder héher, Google Chrome
Bildschirmauflosung: 1280x1024 (empfohlen)
Kompatible USB-Speichergeréate:
Standardtyp (USB2.0)
Kapazitat: Min. 4 GB
Sicherheitsmalnahmen vor dem Betrieb
e Ein ordnungsgemaéfier Betrieb kann nicht garantiert werden, auch wenn ein
Computer verwendet wird, der den oben genannten Spezifikationen entspricht.
e Verschlisselung (mit Sicherheitssoftware) usw. kann nicht verwendet werden.
e Panasonic (ibernimmt keinerlei Haftung fur Datenverluste irgendwelcher Art.

*1: Insgesamt an diese Bedieneinheit anschlieBbare Anzahl von Geréten:
¢ An die Bedieneinheit alleine: Innengerate: 128, AuBengeréate: 60
* An die Bedieneinheit mit Kommunikationsadapter:
Innengeréate: 256, Aufengerate: 120
*2: Die Anzahl der Innengerate schliet den Schnittstellenadapter ein.
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Modello N.: CZ-256ESMC3
Dimensioni (H) x (L) x (I): 240 x 280 x (20 + 65) mm
Peso: 2.7 kg
Intervallo temperatura/umidita:
Da 0 °C a 40 °C/ dav 20 % a 80 % (Niente condensa)
Solo uso interno.
Fonte di Alimentazione:
Fase singola da 100 a 240 V ~ 50/60 Hz
Consumo energia: Massimo 20 W
Orologio
Precisione:
+ 30 secondi/mese (alla temperatura normale di 25 °C)
* Regolare periodicamente.
Tempo di tenuta:
100 giorni (a temperatura normale di 25 °C con carica completa)
* Circa 8 ore sono necessarie per la ricarica completa.
Numero di unita collegabili per ciascun collegamento**:
Unita interna - Fino a 64 unita*?
Unita esterna - Fino a 30 unita
Ambiente computer per controllo a distanza
Browser: Internet Explorer 11 o superiore, o0 Google Chrome
Risoluzione dello schermo: 1280x1024 (consigliata)
Dispositivi di memorizzazione USB utilizzabili:
Tipo standard (USB2.0)
Capacita: 4 GB o piu
Precauzioni prima dell'uso
e || corretto funzionamento non € garantito nemmeno se si utilizza un
computer conforme alle specifiche sopra elencate.
* Non e possibile utilizzare funzioni di crittografia (con software di
sicurezza) o funzioni analoghe.

e Panasonic non accetta alcuna responsabilita per I'eventuale perdita di dati.

*1: Il numero massimo di unita collegabili € mostrato di seguito.

e Quando si utilizza solo questa unita: 128 unita interne e 60 unita esterne
e Quando si collega un adattatore per la comunicazione:
256 unita interne e 120 unita esterne

*2: Il numero di unita interne include 'adattatore di interfaccia.




NEDERLANDS

Veiligheidsvoorschriften

PORTUGUES

Precaucdes de seguranca

A WAARSCHUWING A OPGELET

Dit symbool wijst naar een gevaar
of onveilige praktijk die tot een letsel
of product- of eigendomschade kan

Dit symbool wijst naar een gevaar of
onveilige praktijk die tot een ernstig

A AVISO & CUIDADO

Este simbolo refere-se a um perigo Este simbolo refere-se a um perigo
ou a uma préatica ndo segura que ou a uma pratica ndo segura que
pode resultar em ferimentos pessoais | pode resultar em ferimentos pessoais
graves ou morte. ou danos no produto ou materiais.

letsel of de dood kan leiden.
leiden.
Dingen die moeten worden

0 nageleefd ® Dingen die verboden zijn
A\ WAARSCHUWING

® Aspetos proibidos
A\ AViso

Na&o utilize este aparelho numa atmosfera potencialmente explosiva.

Aspetos a ter em conta

Herstel dit apparaat niet zelf als het defect is. Neem contact op met
de dienst verkoop of klantendienst van de verdeler voor herstelling.

Se ocorrer uma avaria com este dispositivo, ndo a tente reparar
sozinho. Contacte o fornecedor ou o centro de assisténcia para

Haal In geval van nood de stekker uit het stopcontact of
schakel de stroomonderbreker of de middelen waarmee het
systeem op het voedingsnetwerk is aangesloten uit.

® Gebruik dit apparaat niet in een mogelijke explosieve omgeving.

Dit apparaat is bedoeld om te worden gebruikt door ervaren of
0 opgeleide gebruikers in werkplaatsen, in de lichte industrie en in
landbouwbedrijven, of voor commercieel gebruik door leken.

Dit apparaat kan worden gebruikt door kinderen van 8 jaar en ouder
en personen met verminderde lichamelijke, zintuiglijke of geestelijke
vermogens, of met gebrek aan ervaring en kennis, mits deze onder
toezicht worden gehouden of het veilige gebruik van het apparaat
hen werd aangeleerd en ze de betrokken gevaren begrijpen.

Em caso de emergéncia, retire a ficha de alimentagéo da
tomada ou desligue o disjuntor ou 0 meio através do qual o
sistema fica isolado da fonte de alimentagao.

e 00

reparacao.
A\ cuibabo

Este aparelho destina-se a ser utilizado por peritos ou utilizadores
com formagé&o em estabelecimentos, na industria ligeira e em quintas,
ou para utilizagdo comercial por pessoas nao especializadas.

Este aparelho pode ser utilizado por criangas a partir dos 8 anos de
idade e por pessoas com capacidades fisicas, sensoriais ou mentais
reduzidas, ou falta de experiéncia e conhecimento, se tiverem
supervisdo ou tiverem recebido instru¢des relacionadas com o uso
do aparelho de forma segura e compreenderem os riscos envolvidos.

* Bedien het apparaat niet met natte handen.
e \Was het apparaat niet met water.

O

® N&o utilize com as mao molhadas.
* Nd&o lave com agua.

O

OPMERKING
De Engelse tekst zijn de originele instructies. De andere talen zijn vertalingen
van de originele instructies.

Specificaties

AVISO
As instrug6es foram redigidas originalmente em inglés. As versdes noutras
linguas séo tradugGes da redaccgéo original.

Especificacoes

Modelnummer.: CZ-256ESMC3
Afmetingen [H x W x D]: 240 x 280 x (20 + 65) mm
Gewicht: 2,7 kg
Temperatuur/vochtigheidsbereik:
0 °C tot 40 °C / 20 % tot 80 % (niet condenserend)
Uitsluitend voor gebruik binnenshuis.
Voedingsbron: Enkelfasig 100 tot 240 V ~ 50/60 Hz
Stroomverbruik: Max. 20 W
Klok
Precisie:
+ 30 seconden/maand (bij een normale temperatuur van 25 °C)
* Periodiek afstellen.
Bewaartijd:
100 dagen (bij normale temperatuur 25 °C met volle accu)
* Circa 8 uren zijn nodig om volledig op te laden.
Aantal aansluitbare eenheden per koppeling*! :
Binneneenheid - Maximaal 64 eenheden*?
Buiteneenheid - Maximaal 30 eenheden
Computeromgeving voor afstandsbediening
Browsers: Internet Explorer 11 of nieuwer of Google Chrome
Beeldschermresolutie: 1280x1024 (aanbevolen)
USB-geheugenapparaten die gebruikt kunnen worden:
Standaard type (USB2.0)
Capaciteit 4 GB of meer
Voorzorgsmaatregelen voér het gebruik
* De correcte werking wordt niet gegarandeerd, zelfs niet als u een
computer gebruikt die aan bovenstaande specificaties voldoet
* Versleuteling (met veiligheidssoftware) enz. kan niet gebruikt worden.
® Panasonic aanvaardt geen aansprakelijkheid voor enig verlies van
gegevens.

N.° do modelo.: CZ-256ESMC3
Dimensdes [A x L x P]: 240 x 280 x (20 + 65) mm
Peso: 2,7 kg
Intervalo da temperatura/humidade:
0°Ca40°C/20 % a 80 % (sem condensacéo)
Apenas utilizagao interior.
Fonte de alimentag&o: Monofasico, 100 a 240 V ~ 50/60 Hz
Consumo de energia: Maximo de 20 W
Relégio
Preciséo:
+ 30 segundos/més (a uma temperatura normal de 25 °C)
* Ajuste periodicamente.
Tempo de espera:
100 dias (a temperatura normal de 25 °C, com carga completa)
* S80 necessarias aprox. 8 horas para carregamento total.
Numero de unidades conectaveis por ligagdo*! :
Unidade interior - Até 64 unidades*?
Unidade exterior - Até 30 unidades
Ambiente informético do comando a distancia
Browsers:
Internet Explorer 11 ou versdes mais atualizadas, ou Google Chrome
Resolugao de ecra: 1280x1024 (recomendado)
Dispositivos de meméria USB que podem ser utilizados:
Tipo padréo (USB 2.0)
Capacidade; 4 GB ou mais
Precaucdes antes da utilizagéo
* Na&o é garantido o correto funcionamento mesmo se utilizar um
computador que cumpra 0s requisitos supramencionados.
* Encriptagdo (com o software de seguranga) etc., ndo pode ser utilizada.
® A Panasonic ndo se responsabiliza por quaisquer perdas de dados.

*1: Het maximum aantal aansluitbare eenheden wordt hieronder weergegeven.
® Bij het gebruik van alleen deze eenheid:
128 binneneenheden en 60 buiteneenheden
¢ Bij het aansluiten van een Communicatie Adaptor:
256 binneneenheden en 120 buiteneenheden
*2: Het aantal binnenunits omvat ook de interface-adaptor.

*1: O nimero maximo de unidades conectaveis € mostrado abaixo.
e Ao utilizar apenas esta unidade:
128 unidades interiores e 60 unidades exteriores
e Ao conectar um Adaptador de Comunicacéo:
256 unidades interiores e 120 unidades exteriores
*2: O nimero de unidades interiores inclui o adaptador de interface.
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TURKCE

Guvenlik onlemleri

POLSKI

Srodki ostroznosci

A UYARI

Bu simge, ciddi kigisel yaralanma ya
da 6limle sonuglanabilecek tehlikeli

veya glvenli olmayan bir uygulamay!
belirtir.

A DIKKAT

Bu simge, kisisel yaralanma veya uriin
ya da miilk hasariyla sonuglanabilecek
tehlikeli veya giivenli olmayan bir
uygulamay! belirtir.

A NIEBEZPIECZENSTWO

Ten symbol odnosi sie do zagrozenia
lub niebezpiecznych praktyk,

ktére moga skutkowac powaznymi
obrazeniami lub $miercig ludzi.

& OSTRZEZENIE

Ten symbol odnosi sie do zagrozenia
lub niebezpiecznych praktyk, ktére
mogg skutkowaé obrazeniami lub
uszkodzeniem produktu, lub mienia.

Dikkat edilecek durumlar

® izin verilmeyen durumlar
A\ UYARI

Bu cihazi, patlama olasiligi olan bir atmosferde kullanmayin.

Wskazania ktérych nalezy
przestrzegaé

® Zachowanie zabronione

A\ NIEBEZPIECZENSTWO

Nie uzywac tego urzadzenia w potencjalnie wybuchowej atmosferze.

Cihazin arizalanmasi durumunda kendi kendinize tamir etmeyin.

W przypadku niesprawnosci urzadzenia nie naprawia¢ go
samodzielnie. Skontaktowac sig¢ ze sprzedawcy lub serwisem.

Acil durumda, gli¢ fi sini prizden gekin veya sigortayi ya da
sistemi ana sebekeden ayirma yolunu kapatin.

A\ DIKKAT

Bu cihazin, magazalarda, hafi f sanayide ve ciftliklerde uzman ya da
egitimli kullanicilar veya ticari amaglar igin yetkili kisiler tarafindan
kullaniimasi beklenir.

eV

Tamir igin satis veya servis bayisiyle iletisime gegin.

eSS0

Bu cihaz, 8 yas ve Ustu ¢ocuklar ve fi ziksel, duyusal ya da zihinsel
engelli veya deneyim eksikligi olan kisiler tarafindan, gézetim altinda
veya cihazin guvenli bigimde kullanimi konusunda egitim verilmis
olmalari ve igerdigi tehlikeleri anlamalari koguluyla kullanilabilir.

W sytuacji awaryjnej wyciagna¢ wtyczke z gniazdka sieciowego
lub uzy¢ przycisku wytgczajgcego obwdd (bezpiecznik) lub
wytgczy¢ inne urzadzenie odcinajgce system od zasilania.

A\ OSTRZEZENIE

S

Urzadzenie jest przeznaczone do obstugi przez specjalistéw lub
przeszkolonych uzytkownikdéw w sklepach, w przemysle lekkim,
gospodarstwach rolnych lub do uzytku komercyjnego przez osoby
prywatne.

Urzadzenie moze by¢ obstugiwane przez dzieci w wieku co najmniej 8 lat
oraz osoby o ograniczonych mozliwosciach motorycznych i umystowych lub
nieposiadajgce dostatecznego doswiadczenia i wiedzy, jesli znajduja sie
pod nadzorem osoby odpowiedzialnej za ich bezpieczenstwo lub osoba ta
przekazata im odpowiednie instrukcje dotyczgce bezpiecznego korzystania
z urzgdzenia i rozumiejg one niebezpieczenstwo zwigzane z jego obstuga.

® |slak ellerle calistirmayin.

® e Suyla yikamayin.

® * Nie pracowac¢ z mokrymi rekami.
* Nie czysci¢ woda.

BILDIRIM

ingilizce metin orijinal talimatlardir. Diger diller, orijinal talimatlarin gevirisidir.

Teknik Ozellikler

UWAGA

Oryginalnym tekstem instrukciji jest jezyk angielski. Tekst w innych jezykach jest

przektadem tekstu oryginalnego.

Dane techniczne

Model Numarasi: CZ-256ESMC3
Boyutlar [Y x G x D]: 240 x 280 x (20 + 65) mm
Agirik: 2.7 kg
Sicaklik/Nem arahgr:
0 °Cila 40 °C/ %20 ila %80 (Yogusmasiz)
Yalnizca i¢ mekan kullanimi.
Gii¢ Kaynag:
Tekli faz 100 ila 240 V ~ 50/60 Hz
Glg tuketimi: En fazla 20 W
Saat
Hassasiyeti:
+ 30 saniye/ay (25 °C normal sicaklikta)
* Duizenli olarak ayarlayin.
Bekleme siresi:
100 giin (25 °C normal sicaklikta, tam sarjli oldugunda)
* Tam sarj igin yaklasik 8 saat gereklidir.
Baglanti basina baglanabilir linite sayisi** :
Ic Uinite - 64 liniteye kadar*2
Dis Unite - 30 Uiniteye kadar
Uzaktan kumanda icin bilgisayar ortami
Tarayicilar:
Internet Explorer 11 veya Uzeri ya da Google Chrome
Ekran ¢oziinurliigi: 1280 x 1024 (tavsiye edilen)
Kullanilabilen USB bellekler:
Standart tip (USB2.0)
Kapasite: 4 GB veya daha fazla
Kullanmadan 6nce dikkat edilecek hususlar
® Yukaridaki 6zellikleri kargilayan bir bilgisayar kullanilsa bile dizgiin
calisma garanti edilmez.
o Sifreleme (glivenlik yazihmu ile) vs. kullanilamaz.
® Panasonic herhangi bir veri kaybindan dolayi higbir sorumluluk kabul
etmez.

Nr modelu: CZ-256ESMC3

Masa: 2,7 kg
Temperatura/zakres wilgotnosci:

Zuzycie energii: Maks. 20 W
Zegar
Doktadnosé¢:

* Regulowa¢ okresowo.
Czas podtrzymywania:

potaczenie*! :

Przegladarki internetowe:

Typ standard (USB2.0)
Pojemnos¢: 4 GB lub wiecej
Srodki ostrozno$ci przed uzyciem

bezpieczenstwa) itd.

Wymiary (wys.x szer.x gf): 240 x 280 x (20 + 65) mm

0 °C do 40 °C /20 % do 80 % (bez skraplania)
Tylko do uzytku w pomieszczeniach.
Zrédto zasilania: Jedna faza 100 do 240 V ~ 50/60 Hz

+ 30 sekund/mies. (przy normalnej temperaturze 25 °C)

100 dni (w normalnej temperaturze 25 °C przy petnym natadowaniu)
* Do petnego natadowania potrzeba ok. 8 godzin.
Liczba jednostek, ktore mozna podtaczyé¢, przypadajaca na jedno

Urzgdzenie wewnetrzne - do 64 urzgdzen*?
Urzadzenie zewnetrzne - do 30 urzadzen
Srodowisko komputerowe dla zdalnego sterowania

Internet Explorer 11 lub nowsza lub Google Chrome
Rozdzielczos¢ ekranu: 1280x1024 (zalecana)
Pamieci USB dopuszczone do stosowania:

* Prawidtowego dziatania nie mozna zagwarantowa¢ nawet w przypadku
stosowania komputera o podanej powyzej specyfikacji.
* Nie mozna stosowa¢ szyfrowania (z uzyciem oprogramowania

e Firma Panasonic nie ponosi odpowiedzialnosci za utrate danych.

*1: Baglanabilen maksimum lnite sayisi agagida gosterilmistir.
e Sadece bu uniteyi kullanirken: 128 i¢ ve 60 dis Unite
o Bir iletigim Adaptériini baglarken: 256 i¢ ve 120 dis {inite
*2: I¢ Unitelerin sayisina Arayliz Adaptérii dahildir.
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*1: Maksymalna liczba urzadzen, ktére mozna podtgczyé, jest przedstawiona ponize;j.

® Przy uzyciu tylko tego urzgdzenia:

128 urzadzen wewnetrznych i 60 urzadzen zewnetrznych
® Po podtagczeniu adaptera komunikacyjnego:
256 urzadzen wewnetrznych i 120 urzadzen zewnetrznych
*2: Liczba urzadzen wewnetrznych obejmuje interfejs sieciowy.



PYCCKWUHA

BaxHble MHCTPYKUUU NO Ge3onacHocTH

Knacc 3awuTsi |

YKPATHCBKA

3anobixHi 3axoaun

A NPEQYNPEXOEHUE

3T0T cMmBON 0603Ha4aeT oNacHOCTb
UnK onacHoe JencTBre, KoTopoe
MOXeT CTaTb NPUYNHON CEPbE3HON
TPaBMbl MU CMEPTU.

A NPEOOCTEPEXEHUE

70T cuMBON 0603Ha4aET ONacHOCTL

1NN onacHoe [eicTaune, KoTopoe MOXeT
CTaTb NPUYNHON CEPLE3HON TPaBMbI UIN
nospexaeHna nsnenus nn6o MMyLlecTBa.

A 3ACTEPEXEHHA

Llen cumBon o3Havae Hebe3neyHi
abo puankoBaHi Aii, Wo MOXyTb
NPU3BECTY [0 TINECHMX YLIKOMXEHb
abo cmeprTi.

A NONEPEOXXEHHA

Llen cumBon o3Havae HeGe3neyHi
abo pusnkoBaHi Aii, Wo MOXyTb
NPU3BECTU 0 TINECHMX YLLIKOMXEHb

abo wkoau marHy.

[MpaBunbHble AencTBns

® HenpasunbHble aencrams

A\ NPEOYNPEXOEHME

He ucnonbayiite AaHHbIA NpMBop B NOTeHUManbHO B3pbIBOOMACHOMN
cpege.

IHCTpyKUii, SKMX NOTPIGHO
f[oTpumyBaTtucs

® 3abopoHeHi aii

A\ 3ACTEPEXEHHS

He BMKOpUCTOBYIiTE Lie NPUCTPIi B NOTEHLiNHO BUByxoHebe3neyHii
aTtmocdepi.

B cnyyae HeucnpaBHOCTM NpuGopa, He MbITakTECh OTPEMOHTUPOBAaTL
ero camocTosTenbHo. [ins NnpoBeAeHWs peMoHTa obpallaitecs B
MarasuH Unm CEpBUCHBIN LIEHTP.

B pasi HecnpaBHOCTI LbOro Npunagy He HamaranTecsi PEMOHTyBaTH
Oro camocTilNHO. 3B’SXiTbCA 3 LEHTPOM nNpoaaxy abo
o6cryroByBaHHs 41151 NPOBEAEHHS PEMOHTY.

B cnyyae BO3HMKHOBEHMSI aBapUNHOW CUTYaLWK, BbIKIIOUUTE
BWIIKY NMUTaHNS U3 PO3ETKM, BbIKMIOYMTE aBTOMAaTUYECKUI
BbIKMOYaTENb UMW BOCNONb3YWTECh YCTPOWCTBOM,
OTCOEAMHSIOLLMM CUCTEMY OT CETU ANEKTPOCHaBXeHNS.

0
O
O
o

A\ NPENOCTEPEXEHUE

[aHHbIii Npubop NpeaHasHayYeH Ans UCNosib30BaHUS OMbITHLIMU
U1 0ByYEHHBIMU NOMNbL30BATENSAMM B MarasvHax, Ha npeanpusiTusx
NEerkon NPOMbILLIIEHHOCTM 1 Ha hepmax, a Takxke ans
KOMMEPYECKOrO UCMOSb30BaHUs HecneumanmcTamm.

Hacrosiee ycTpoicTBO He NpeaHasHayYeHo ANs UCMoNb3oBaHUS NLamm
(Bkntoyas geten) ¢ orpaHMyeHHbIMK OU3NYECKUMMN, CEHCOPHBIMM UMK
YMCTBEHHbIMU CMOCOBHOCTAMM, @ Takke C HeJOCTAaTO4HbIMM OMbITOM

MW 0CBEAOMIEHHOCTBIO, 3@ UCKITIOYEHNEM CyYaeB, Koraa OHU
HaxoAaTcs nof HabnioaeHMeM 1N NoMy4aloT MHCTPYKLIMM OTHOCUTENBHO
MCMonb30BaHUs YCTPOMCTBA OT NLIA, OTBEYAIOLLErO 3a UX 6e30MacHOCTb.
Heobxoanmo cneaunTb 3a AeTbMU, 4TOBbI OHW HE Urpanu ¢ yCTPORCTBOM.

B pasi HenepeabayeHoro BunaaKky BUTSTHITL BUSIKY 3 PO3ETKM

ab0 BYMKHITb BUMMKAY YU iHLIWIA NPUCTPIN ANS BUMKHEHHS TS
XKMBIEHHs, Wo6 i3onoBaTh cMCTEMY Bif OCHOBHOTO Axeperna
XKUBIEHHS.

0
O
O
0

A\ NONEPEMXKEHHA

Llev npucTpiit Nnpu3HadeHnin 4ns 3actocyBaHHSA ekcrnieptamu abo
niaroToBNEeHWM NepcoHanoM B MarasuHax, Ha niagnpueMcTBax nerkoi
NPOMMCIOBOCTI Ta CinNbCbKOro rocnogapcrea, abo Ans KoMepuinHoro
BMKOPWCTaHHA Hecneuianictamu.

Liet npucTpiit He NpU3Ha4eHo Ans BUKOPUCTaHHS ocobamu (y ToMy yuchi
iTbMK) 3 0OMEXEHUMMN Pi3NYHUMU MOXITMBOCTSMU, MOXITUBOCTAMMN
CNPUNHATTS, PO3yMOBUMM 34i6HOCTAMK abo 3 HegocTaTHIM Baraxem
[0CBifly Ta 3HaHb. Taki 0cobM MOXYTb KOPUCTYBATUCS LM NPUCTPOEM
nia HarnsAoM niofei, BignosiganbHWX 3a ixHio 6eaneky, abo nicns
OTPUMAaHHS Bifl LMX NoAen iHCTPYKLIN LLOAO KOPUCTYBaHHSA NPUCTPOEM.
HeobxigHo cnigkyBaTi 3a AiTbMu, W06 BOHW He 6aBUnMcs NPUCTPOEM.

® He kacantecb npnbopa MOKPbIMU pyKamu.
e He mowTe BoOoOW.

O

® He KopuCTyiTECH NPUCTPOEM MOKPUMM PyKaMu.
® He mwuinTe NpUCTpIi BOJOO.

O

YBEOOMIJIEHUE

AHIMNCKUIA TEKCT ABNAETCA OPUrMHaNbHOW MHCTPYKUMel. Bce octanbHble
SA3bIKW SBNSIOTCA NePeBOAOM OPUrMHANBHOW UHCTPYKLMK.

XapaKkTepucTukm

MPUMITKA

MoBoto opuriHany iHCTPYKUIi € aHrnicbKka. IHCTPYKUiT Ha BCIX IHLLUMX MOBax €
nepeknagamu 3 MOBMW opuriHany.

TexHi4Hi XapaKTepuUCTUKN

Homep mogenu: CZ-256ESMC3
Fa6aputbl [B x LU x " ]: 240 x 280 x (20 + 65) mm
Bec: 2,7 kg
[nana3oH TemnepaTypbl/BNaXHOCTH:
ot 0 °C no 40 °C / o1 20 % po 80 % (6e3 koHAeHcaTa)
* TonbKo NPV UCMOMNb30BaHUN B MOMELLEHWMN.
UcTouHuk nutanusa: OgHa dasa, ot 100 go 240 B ~ 50/60 Ny
Morpe6neHue aHepruu: Makc. 20 Bt
Yacbl
ToYHOCTb:
+ 30 cekyHa/mecs (npy HopmanbeHow Temnepatype 25 °C)
* TpebyeTca neproanyeckas KOPPEKTUPOBKA.
Bpems yaepxaHus:
100 gHen (Npu HopmanbHou Temnepatype 25 °C ¢ NonHbIM 3apsaoM)
* Mpunbn. 8 yacos TpebyeTca ANst NONHOW 3apSAKN.
KonuuecTBo nogknoyaemMbix 6MoKoB Ha 3B€HO™! :
BHyTpeHHuI 6rok - o 64 6nokos*?
Hapy»Hbliii 6ok - go 30 6rnokos
KomnbloTepHasi cpeaa AnsA AMCTaHLMOHHOTO yNpaBneHus
Bpaysepbl: Internet Explorer 11 unu 6onee noaanHss Bepcust nnb6o Google Chrome
PaspelueHue akpaHa: 1280%1024 (pekomeHgyemMoe)
CoBMecTUMble ycTpoicTBa namaTtn USB:
CraHpgaptHoro Tuna (USB2.0)
O6bem: He MeHee 4 B
Mepbl NPeaoCTOPOXHOCTY NEPeA UCNoNb3oBaHNEM
® Hapgnexaluas paboTa He rapaHTMPYeTCs Aaxe Npu UCNonb30BaHnn
KOMMbIOTEPA, COOTBETCTBYIOLLIETO BbILLENEPEYNCTIEHHBIM XapaKkTePUCTUKaM.
o LlincdhpoBaHue (C NOMOLLK NPOrpaMMHOro obecneyeHust cucTeEMbI
6€30MacHOCTM) U T. M. HE MOXET BbITb NCMOMNb30BaHO.
® Panasonic He HECET HUKAKOW OTBETCTBEHHOCTY 3a Kakue-nnbo NoTepu AaHHbIX.

Ne mopeni: CZ-256ESMC3
Poamipu [B x LUl x I']: 240 x 280 x (20 + 65) mm
Bara: 2,7 kg
[iana3oH po6ounx TeMnepaTyp/BonorocTi:
Bin 0 °C no 40 °C / Big 20 % po 80 % (BiacyTHiCTb KOHAeHcaTy)
* Tinbkn AN BUKOPUCTAHHA BCEPEAUHI NPUMILLEHD.
[xepeno xuBneHHs: OgHobasHe 100-240 B ~ 50/60 My
CnoxuBaHa noTyxHicTe: [lo 20 Bt
FoauHHUK
TouHicTb:
+ 30 c/micaub (npu HopmanbHii Temnepatypi 25 °C)
* MoTpebye nepioAMYHOro HanalUTyBaHHs.
Yac aBTOHOMHOI po6oTu:
100 gHiB (Npu HopManbHi Temnepatypi 25 °C 3 NOBHUM 3apsiaoM)
* Mpunbn. Ana noBHOI 3apsaku NOTPIGHO 8 roanH.
KinbkicTb npucTpoiB B Mepexi Ha kaHan 3B’A3Ky*! :
BHyTpiLwLHil 6rnok - o 64 oguHUUb*?
30BHiLLHIN 6nok - Ao 30 oguHULL
Komn’loTepHe cepepoBuile Ans nynbTa AUCTaHLiMHOTO KepyBaHHS
Bpaysepwu: Internet Explorer 11 a6o nisniwoi Bepcii, Google Chrome
Po3spinbHa 3paTHicTk ekpaHa: 1280 x 1024 (pekoMeHO0BaHO)
CymicHi USB-HakonuuyBaui:
CrangaptHoro tuny (USB 2.0)
O6’em nam’saTi: 4 I'b abo Ginblue
3anobixHi 3axoan nepes BUKOPUCTAHHSAM
® HasiTb y pasi BUKOPUCTaHHSA KOMM'I0Tepa, LLO BiANOBIAAE BKa3aHVM BuULLe
TEXHIYHVMM XapaKTepucT1kaMm, HanexxHe KepyBaHHS He rapaHToBaHo.
® He MOXHa BUKOPUCTOBYBATM LUIMCGPYBAHHS (3a 4OMNOMOrO0 NporpamHoro
3abeaneyeHHs Beaneku) ToLLO.
e KomnaHis Panasonic He Hece BignoBiganbHOCTI 3a Byab-siky BTpaTy AaHuX.

*1: MakcumManbHoe KONMYecTBO NoAKNHoYaeMbIx 6rTIOKOB MOKasaHo HUXKeE.
e [pu ncnonb3oBaHWUK TOMLKO AaHHOro 6roka:
128 BHYTpPEHHMX 6rokoB 1 60 HapyXHbIX 6rokoB
¢ [pu nogknoyeHUn agantepa CBA3N:
256 BHYTpeHHUX 6rnokoB 1 120 Hapy»HbIX 6r1okoB
*2: KonnyectBo BHyTpeHHux Briokos BkntovaeT VHTepdericHbIn aganTep.

*1: MakcumarnbHa KifnlbKiCTb NPUCTPOIB B MEPEXi, NokasaHa Hux4e.
e [Ipy BUKOPWUCTaHHI TiNbKW 4@HOTO NPUCTPOLO:
128 BHyTPpiLLHiX Griokis i 60 30BHILLHIX GrokiB
e [lpu niaknoYeHHi aganTtepa 3B8’A3Ky:
256 BHyTPiLLHIX BriokiB i 120 30BHILLHIX GrokiB
*2: KinbkicTb BHYTPILLHiX Br1OKiB BpaxoBye iHTepdeicHW aganTtep.
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This product incorporates the following software:

(1) the software developed independently by or for Panasonic Corporation, (2) the software owned by third party and licensed to Panasonic Corporation, (3) the software
licensed under the GNU General Public License, Version 2.0 (GPL V2.0), (4) the software licensed under the GNU LESSER General Public License, Version 2.1 (LGPL V2.1),
and/or (5) open source software other than the software licensed under the GPL V2.0 and/or LGPL V2.1.

The software categorized as (3) - (5) are distributed in the hope that it will be useful, but WITHOUT ANY WARRANTY, without even the implied warranty of MERCHANTABILITY
or FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE. Please refer to the detailed terms and conditions thereof shown in the attached License List (License List Disc).

At least three (3) years from delivery of this product, Panasonic will give to any third party who contacts us at the contact information provided below, for a charge no more than
our cost of physically performing source code distribution, a complete machine-readable copy of the corresponding source code covered under GPL V2.0, LGPL V2.1 or the
other licenses with the obligation to do so, as well as the respective copyright notice thereof.

For details of the source code, refer to the supplied License List Disc.

| MHdopmaums ons nonb3opatenen B PO

WMarotoButens:
MaHacoHuk KoprnopanLuH
1006 Kagoma, Kagoma Cutu, Ocaka, AnoHnsa

NmnopTtép Ha Tepputopumn PO:
00O «[MaHacoHuk Pyc», PO, 115191, r. Mocksa, yn. bonbluas
Tynbckas, a. 11, 3 atax.

< MNpenynpexaeHune >
CnepyWiTe HUXeNpuBeAEHHLIM NMPaBUNam, eCrnv Hoe He yKa3aHo B APYruX AOKYMEHTax.
1. YctaHaBnuBaiite npubop Ha TBEPAOI NIOCKON NMOBEPXHOCTM, 3@ UCKIMIOYEHUEM OTCOEANHSAEMbIX MU HECHEMHbBIX YacTei.
2. XpaHUTb B CyXOM, 3aKpbITOM NMOMELLEHNN.
3. Bo Bpemsi TpaHCNOpTMPOBKK He BpocaTb, He noABepraTb U3NULLIHeN BUBpaLumum unu yaapam o apyrve npeameTbl.
4. YTMnmampoBaTtb B COOTBETCTBMM C HaLIMOHANbHBIM M/UINM MECTHBIM 3aKOHOAATENbCTBOM.

Mpasuna v ycnosusa peanuaaummn He YCTaHOBMEHbI M3roTOBUTENEM U [OMKHbI COOTBETCTBOBATb HALIMOHANbLHOMY n/vnn MeCTHOMY 3aKOHOAAaTeNbCTBY CTPaHbI
peannsauun ToBapa.

| IHbopmauia ansa kopucTysadiB B YkpaiHa

[Oexnapauis npo BignosigHicTb
Bumoram TexHidyHoro PernameHTy O6mexeHHs BukopuctaHHsa aeskux HebeaneuHnx PevosuH B
enekTpu4YHoMy Ta
eneKTPOHHOMY obnagHaHHi
(3aTBeppxeHoro MoctaHosoto Ne1057 KabiHeTy MiHicTpiB YkpaiHu)

Bupi6 Bignosigae Bumoram TexHiyHoro PernameHty OBmesxeHHs Bukopuctants aesikux Hebesneunnx
PeyoBuWH B enekTpuyHoMy Ta enekTpoHHoMy obnagHaHHi (TP OBHP).

BwmicT HeGe3neuHux peyoBuH y BUNagkax, He obymoeneHux B logatky Ne2 TP OBHP, :

1. cBuHeub(Pb) - He nepesuLye 0,1wt % Baru pevoBrHM abo B KoHLEHTpaLii Ao 1000 YaCTUH Ha MinbIOH;

2. kagmii (Cd)- He nepesuwye 0,01wt % Barn pe4oBuHM abo B KOHLEHTpaLii 40 100 YaCTUH Ha MinNbIoH;

3. pTyTb(Hg) - He nepesuLye 0,1wt % Baru pevoBrnHM abo B KoHLEHTpaLii 4o 1000 YaCTUH Ha MinNbIAOH;

4. wecTnBaneHTHWit xpom (Cr6+ ) - He nepesuwye 0,1wt % Baru peqoBuHN abo B koHLEHTpaLii 40 1000 YaCTUH Ha MINbIiOH;
5. noni6pombicpeHonu (PBB) - He nepesuLuye 0,1wt % Barv pe4oBuHM abo B koHUeHTpaLii 4o 1000 YacTWH Ha MiNbiioH;

6. nonibpomaedeninosi edipn (PBDE) - He nepesuiuye 0,1wt % Bar peqosuHM abo B koHLeHTpaLii 4o 1000 YacTUH Ha MinbIioH.
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KaszakcTtaH Pecnybnukackl TepputopusicbiHaarbl 6HiM canachl 60ibIHLLIA Hapas3binbliKTapabl KabbiNaakTbIH YaKINeTTi yibIM:
Manaconuk MapketuHr TMI AK ekingiri, KazakctaH, 050010, AnmMatsl k., [locTbik AaHfbinbl 192, 3-wi kabat

Panasonic aknapar opTanbifbl:
+7 (727) 330-88-07 — Anmartbl k. MeH KbIpFbl3CTaHHaH KOHpIpay Luany YLuiH.
8-800-0-809-809 — KasakcTaH ayMarbiHAa XePrinikTi ysinbl GainaHbiC NeH Kanarnblk onepatopnapbiHaH TeriH KoHplpay Luary.

| WHdpopmaumsa ana nons3oBatenen B Pecnybnuke KasaxctaH

OpraHuzauusi, ynorHOMOYeHHas Ha NPUHSTE NPEeTEH3NI No KaYecTBy NpoayKuun Ha Tepputopun Pecny6nukm Kasaxcran:
Mpeactasutenscteo AO “MaHacoHnk MapketuHr CHI™ KasaxctaH, 050010 r. Anmarbl, Mpocnekt JocTbik 192, 3-i1 aTax.

MHdopmaumoHHbIn LeHTp Panasonic:
+7 (727) 330-88-07 — [ins 3BoHKOB M3 I. AnMaTtbl U Kupruactana.
8-800-0-809-809 — GecnnaTHbIN 3BOHOK C FOPOACKUX U MOOUMbHbBIX TenedoHOB MECTHbIX COTOBbIX OnepaTopoB B nNpeaenax KasaxcraHa.

<EckepTy>
Erep 6acka xongama Kyxatrapaa kepceTinmereH xaraaiiaa, TemeHaeri WwapTTapabl OpblHAaHbI3.
1. Teric, 6epik 6eTke opHanacTbIpbIHpBI3, TEK anblHATbIH benLekTep HeMece Ko3ranManTbiH GenwekTepaeH 6acka.
2. XKabblIK xaHe Kypfak xxepae cakTay kepexk.
3. Tacbinmangayabl KynaTychi3, aca Bubpauuscsi3 xeHe 6acka 3aTTapra COFyCbI3 Xacay Kepek.
4. Kepere xapatyabl YNTTbIK XXOHe XeprinikTi 3aHaapra Conkec xacay Kepek.

Carty wapTTapbl eHAIpYLLIIMEH OpHaTbINIMaraH XeHe MeMNEKETTIH Tayapabl naaanaHyablH YITTbIK HEMECE XeprinikTi 3aHaapbiHa can 6onybl Kepek.

Authorized representative in EU
Panasonic Testing Centre
Panasonic Marketing Europe GmbH

© Panasonic Corporation 2016 Winsbergring 15, 22525 Hamburg, Germany

Printed in Japan






